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Dear Director Bassiri:

The Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) is updating the section 1115
demonstration monitoring approach to reduce state burden, promote effective and efficient
information sharing, and enhance CMS’s oversight of program integrity by reducing variation in
information reported to CMS.

Federal section 1115 demonstration monitoring and evaluation requirements are set forth in
section 1115(d)(2)(D)-(E) of the Social Security Act (the Act), in CMS regulations in 42 CFR
431.428 and 431.420, and in individual demonstration special terms and conditions (STCs).
Monitoring provides insight into progress with initial and ongoing demonstration implementation
and performance, which can detect risks and vulnerabilities to inform possible course corrections
and identify best practices. Monitoring is a complementary effort to evaluation. Evaluation
activities assess the demonstration’s success in achieving its stated goals and objectives.

Key changes of this monitoring redesign initiative include introducing a structured template for

monitoring reporting, updating the frequency and timing of submission of monitoring reports,
and standardizing the cadence and content of the demonstration monitoring calls.

Updates to Demonstration Monitoring

Below are the updated aspects of demonstration monitoring for the Medicaid Redesign Team
(Project Number 11-W-00114/2) demonstration.

Reporting Cadence and Due Date
CMS determined that, when combined with monitoring calls, an annual monitoring reporting

cadence will generally be sufficient to monitor potential risks and vulnerabilities in
demonstration implementation, performance, and progress toward stipulated goals. Thus,
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pursuant to CMS’s authority under 42 CFR 431.420(b)(1) and 42 CFR 431.428, CMS is
updating the cadence for this demonstration to annual monitoring reporting (see also section
1115(d)(2)(D)-(E) of the Act). This transition to annual monitoring reporting is expected to
alleviate administrative burden for both the state and CMS. In addition, CMS is extending the
due date of the annual monitoring report from 90 days to 180 days after the end of each
demonstration year to balance Medicaid claims completeness with the state’s work to draft,
review, and submit the report timely.

CMS might increase the frequency of monitoring reporting if CMS determines that doing so
would be appropriate. The standard for determining the frequency of monitoring reporting will
ultimately be included in each demonstration’s STCs. CMS expects that this standard will
permit CMS to make on-going determinations about reporting frequency under each
demonstration by assessing the risk that the state might materially fail to comply with the terms
of the approved demonstration during its implementation and/or the risk that the state might
implement the demonstration in a manner unlikely to achieve the statutory purposes of Medicaid.
See 42 CFR 431.420(d)(1)-(2).

The Medicaid Redesign Team demonstration will transition to annual monitoring reporting
effective June 25, 2025. The annual monitoring report for the current demonstration year will be
due on September 28, 2026, which reflects the first business day following 180 calendar days
after the end of the demonstration year. The demonstration STCs will be updated in the next
demonstration amendment or extension approval to reflect the new reporting cadence and due
date.

Structured Monitoring Report Template

As noted in STC 14.7, “Monitoring Reports,” monitoring reports “must follow the framework to
be provided by CMS, which is subject to change as monitoring systems are developed / evolve
and be provided in a structured manner that supports federal tracking and analysis.” Pursuant to
that STC, CMS is introducing a structured monitoring report template to minimize variation in
content of reports across states, which will facilitate drawing conclusions over time and across
demonstrations with broadly similar section 1115 waivers or expenditure authorities. The
structured reporting framework will also provide CMS and the state opportunities for more
comprehensive and instructive engagement on the report’s content to identify potential risks and
vulnerabilities and associated mitigation efforts as well as best practices, thus strengthening the
overall integrity of demonstration monitoring.

This structured template will include a set of base metrics for all demonstrations. For
demonstrations with certain waiver and expenditure authorities, there are additional policy-
specific metrics that will be collected through the structured reporting template.

Some of the metrics currently required for Substance Use Disorder (SUD) and Serious Mental
Illness (SMI)/Serious Emotional Disturbance (SED) demonstrations will no longer be required.
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The base and policy-specific metrics include applicable established measures of quality of care
and correlated outcomes, which will be standardized across all similar demonstrations. The state
may continue reporting additional quality measures to address state goals and priorities. CMS
will no longer expect the state to report metrics that include elements from the draft CMS
disparities-sensitive measure set, referenced in the demonstration STCs.

CMS is also removing the requirement for a Monitoring Protocol deliverable, which has been
required under certain types of section 1115 demonstration, including but not limited to the SUD,
SMI/SED, Health-Related Social Needs (HRSN), and reentry demonstrations. Removal of the
Monitoring Protocol requirement simplifies and streamlines demonstration monitoring activities
for states and CMS.

The demonstration STCs include requirements to submit a Home and Community Based
Services (HCBS) Quality Improvement Strategy (QIS) Report (STCs 5.25-a-f and 5.27), HCBS
Performance Measure Report (STCs 5.25-a-f and 5.27), HCBS Evidentiary Report (STC 5.25.g)
and HCBS Deficiency Report (STC 5.26) and that previously may have been included as part of
the quarterly or annual monitoring reports. The state is still required to submit the HCBS
specific deliverables and reports stipulated in the STCs, but separately from the structured
monitoring reports. CMS will provide applicable instructions in the coming weeks.

Demonstration Monitoring Calls

As STC 14.15 “Monitoring Calls” describes, CMS may “convene periodic conference calls with
the state,” and the calls are intended “to discuss ongoing demonstration operation, including (but
not limited to) any significant actual or anticipated developments affecting the demonstration.”
Going forward, CMS envisions implementing a structured format for monitoring calls to provide
consistency in content and frequency of demonstration monitoring calls across demonstrations.
CMS also envisions convening quarterly monitoring calls with the state and will follow the
structure and topics in the monitoring report template. We anticipate that standardizing the
expectations for and content of the calls will result in more meaningful discussion and timely
assessment of demonstration risks, vulnerabilities, and opportunities for intervention. The
demonstration STCs will be updated in the next demonstration amendment or extension approval
to reflect that monitoring calls will be held no less frequently than quarterly.

CMS will continue to be available for additional calls as necessary to provide technical
assistance or to discuss demonstration applications, pending actions, or requests for changes to
demonstrations. CMS recognizes that frequent and regular calls are appropriate for certain
demonstrations and at specific points in a demonstration’s lifecycle.

In the coming weeks, CMS will reach out to schedule a transition meeting to review templates
and timelines outlined above. As noted above, the pertinent Medicaid Redesign Team section
1115 demonstration STCs will be updated in the next demonstration amendment or extension

approval to reflect these updates.
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If you have any questions regarding these updates, please contact Danielle Daly, Director of the
Division of Demonstration Monitoring and Evaluation, at Danielle.Daly@cms.hhs.gov.

Sincerely,

Karen LLanos
Acting Director

Enclosure
cc: Melvina Harrison, State Monitoring Lead, Medicaid and CHIP Operations Group



CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
EXPENDITURE AUTHORITIES

NUMBER:  11-W-00114/2

TITLE: Medicaid Redesign Team
AWARDEE: New York State Department of Health

Under the authority of section 1115(a)(2) of the Social Security Act (“the Act”), expenditures
made by New York for the items identified below, which are not otherwise included as
expenditures under section 1903 of the Act shall, until the ending date specified for each
authority as listed below, be regarded as expenditures under the state’s title XIX plan. These
expenditure authorities shall be effective from April 1, 2022, through March 31, 2027, except as
otherwise noted.

The following expenditure authorities shall enable New York to implement the approved Special
Terms and Conditions (STC) for the New York Medicaid Redesign Team Medicaid Section
1115 demonstration.

1. Demonstration-Eligible Populations. Expenditures for healthcare related costs for the
following populations that are not otherwise eligible under the Medicaid state plan.

a. Demonstration Population 2 (Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) Adult).
TANF Recipients. Expenditures for health care related costs for low- income adults
enrolled in TANF. These individuals are exempt from receiving a Modified Adjusted
Gross Income (MAGI) determination in accordance with 1902(e)(14)(D)(i)(I) of the Act.

b. Demonstration Population 9 (HCBS Expansion). Individuals who are not otherwise
eligible, are receiving HCBS, and who are determined to be medically needy based on
New York’s medically needy income level, after application of community spouse and
spousal impoverishment eligibility and post-eligibility rules consistent with section 1924
of the Act.

c. Demonstration Population 10 (Institution to Community). Expenditures for health care
related costs for individuals moved from institutional nursing facility settings to
community settings for long term services and supports who would not otherwise be
eligible based on income, but whose income does not exceed the income standard
described in STC 4.4(c), and who receive services through the managed long-term care
program under the demonstration.

d. Included in Demonstration Population 12 [Family of One (Fol) Children]. Medically
needy children Fol Demonstration children under age 21 with a waiver of
1902(a)(10)(C)(i)(111) who meet the targeting criteria, risk factors, and clinical eligibility
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standard for #NY.4125 waiver including intermediate care facilities (ICF), nursing
facilities (NF), or Hospital Level of Care (LOC) who are not otherwise enrolled in the
Children’s 1915(c).

. Twelve-Month Continuous Eligibility Period. Expenditures for health care related costs
for individuals who have been determined eligible under groups specified in Table 6 of STC
4.4(e) for continued benefits during any periods within a twelve-month eligibility period
when these individuals would be found ineligible if subject to redetermination. This authority
includes providing continuous coverage for the Adult Group determined financially eligible
using MAGI based eligibility methods. For expenditures related to the Adult Group,
specifically, the state shall make a downward adjustment of 2.6 percent in claimed
expenditures for federal matching at the enhanced federal matching rate and will instead
claim those expenditures at the regular matchingrate.

Facilitated Enrollment Services. Expenditures for enroliment assistance services provided
by managed care organizations (MCO), the costs for which are included in the claimed MCO
capitation rates.

Demonstration Services for Behavioral Health Provided under Mainstream Medicaid
Managed Care. Expenditures for provision of residential addiction services, crisis
intervention and licensed behavioral health practitioner services to MMMC enrollees only
and are not provided under the state plan [Demonstration Services9].

. Targeted Behavioral Health HCBS and CORE Services. Expenditures for the provision of
BH HCBS and CORE Services under HARP and HIV SNP that are not otherwise available
under the approved state plan [Demonstration Services 8].

. Self-Direction Pilot. Expenditures to allow the state to make self-direction services available
to HARP and HIV/SNP enrollees receiving BH HCBS or children meeting targeting criteria
for the Children’s 1915(c) Waiver and in MMMC receiving HCBS under the Children’s
Waiver. The program will be in effect from January 1, 2017, through March 31, 2027
[Demonstration Services 8].

Residential and Inpatient Treatment for Individuals with Substance Use Disorder
(SUD). Expenditures for Medicaid state plan services furnished to otherwise eligible
individuals who are primarily receiving treatment and/or withdrawal management services
for substance use disorder (SUD) who are short-term residents in facilities that meet the
definition of an institution for mental diseases (IMD).

Health-Related Social Needs (HRSN) Services. Expenditures for health-related social
needs services not otherwise covered that are furnished to individuals who meet the
qualifying criteria as described in Section 6. This expenditure authority is contingent on
compliance with Section 7, as well as all other applicable STCs.
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9. Expenditures for HRSN Services Infrastructure. Expenditures for payments for allowable
administrative costs and infrastructure not otherwise eligible for Medicaid payment, to the
extent such activities are authorized in Section 6 of the STCs. This expenditure authority is
contingent on compliance with Section 7 of the STCs, as well as all other applicable STCs.

10. Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative. Expenditures for incentive payments to
eligible private not-for-profit hospitals with a 0 percent or less operating margin for meeting
data collection requirements, reporting expectations, meeting milestones for transitioning to
alternative payment models, and demonstrating improvement in health care quality and
equity, as specified in the STCs.

11. Designated State Health Programs (DSHP). Expenditures for designated programs,
described in these STCs (Section 11), which are otherwise state-funded, and not otherwise
eligible for Medicaid payment. These expenditures are subject to the terms and limitations
and not to exceed specified amounts as set forth in these STCs. These expenditures are
specifically contingent on compliance with Section 7, as well as all other applicable STCs.

12. Health Equity Regional Organization (HERO). Expenditures for an independent
contracted statewide entity designed to develop regionally focused approaches to reduce
health disparities, advance health equity, and support the delivery of health-related social
needs as described in Section 13.

13. Workforce Initiatives. Expenditures for provider student loan repayment and Career
Pathway Training programs that meet the criteria as specified in Section 12 of the STCs.

a. Time limited expenditure authority is granted until four years following the
demonstration, in order for the state to pay close-out administrative and monitoring
service commitments.

Title XIX Requirements Not Applicable to the HRSN Expenditure Authorities

Comparability; Amount, Duration, and Scope Section 1902(a)(10)(B), Section
1902(a)(17)

To the extent necessary to enable the state to provide a varying amount, duration, and scope
of HRSN services to a subset of beneficiaries, depending on beneficiary needs.

Comparability; Provision of Medical Assistance Sections 1902(a)(10)(B),
and Reasonable Promptness 1902(a)(17), 1902(a)(8)

To the extent necessary to allow the state to offer HRSN services to an individual who meets
the qualifying criteria for HRSN services, including delivery system enrollment, as described
in Section 6 of the STCs.

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 5 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



To the extent necessary to allow the state to delay the application review process for HRSN
services in the event the state does not have sufficient funding to support providing these
services to eligible beneficiaries.
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CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
NUMBER: 11-wW-00114/2
TITLE: Medicaid Redesign Team
AWARDEE: New York State Department of

Health

1. PREFACE

The following are the STCs for the New York Medicaid Redesign Team section 1115(a)
Medicaid demonstration (hereinafter “demonstration” or “MRT”) to enable the New York
State Department of Health (hereinafter “state” or “DOH”) to operate this demonstration. The
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) has granted the state waivers of
requirements under section 1902(a) of the Social Security Act (hereinafter “the Act”) and
expenditure authorities authorizing federal matching of demonstration costs that are not
otherwise matchable and which are separately enumerated.

These STCs set forth in detail the nature, character, and extent of federal involvement in the
Demonstration and New York’s obligations to CMS related to this demonstration. The MRT
demonstration will be statewide and is approved from April 1, 2022, through March 31, 2027.

The STCs have been arranged into the following sections:

Preface

Program Description and Objectives

General Program Requirements

Populations Affected by and Eligible Under the Demonstration
Demonstration Benefits and Enrollment
Health-Related Social Needs (HRSN) Services
Provider Payment Rate Increase Requirement
SUD Program and Benefits

9. Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative
10. Delivery Systems

11. Designated State Health Programs (DSHP)

12. Workforce Initiatives

13. Health Equity Regional Organization (HERO)
14. Monitoring and Reporting Requirements

15. General Financial Requirements

ONoGa~WNE
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16. Monitoring Budget Neutrality
17. Evaluation of the Demonstration
18. Schedule of Deliverables for the Demonstration

Additional attachments have been included to provide supplementary information and for
specific STCs.

A. Home and Community-Based Services (HCBS) Expansion Program Benefits
B. Behavioral Health (BH) HCBS and Community Oriented Recovery and Empowerment
(CORE) Services in Health and Recovery Plans (HARP)

C. Mandatory Managed Long-Term Care/Care Coordination Model (CCM)

D. List of Eligible Goods and Services Under BH HCBS Individual Directed Goods and
Services

E. Developing the Evaluation Design

F. Preparing the Interim and Summative Evaluation Reports

G. Evaluation Design [Reserved]

H. SUD Implementation Plan

I.  SUD Monitoring Protocol [Reserved]

J.  HRSN Implementation Plan [Reserved]

K. Assessment of Beneficiary Eligibility and Needs, Infrastructure Planning, and Provider
Qualifications for HRSN Services Protocol [Reserved]

L. Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Implementation Protocol [Reserved]

M. Provider Rate Increase Attestation Table [Reserved]

N. Approved List of DSHPs

O. DSHP Claiming Protocol [Reserved]

P. Monitoring Protocol for Other Policies [Reserved]

Q. DSHP Sustainability Plan [Reserved]

2. PROGRAM DESCRIPTION AND OBJECTIVES

The state’s goal in implementing the Medicaid Redesign Team Section 1115(a) demonstration is
to improve access to health services and outcomes for low-income New Yorkers by:

e Improving access to health care for the Medicaid population;

e Improving the quality of health services delivered;

e Expanding coverage with resources generated through managed care efficienciesto
additional low-income New Yorkers;

¢ Advancing health equity, reducing health disparities, and supporting the delivery of
HRSN services.

The demonstration is designed to permit New York to use a managed care delivery system to
deliver benefits to Medicaid recipients, create efficiencies in the Medicaid program, and enable
the extension of coverage to certain individuals who need long term care and supports. It was
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originally approved in 1997 to enroll most Medicaid recipients into MCOs (Medicaid managed
care program). As part of the demonstration’s renewal in 2006, authority to require some
disabled and aged populations to enroll in mandatory managed care was transferred to a new
demonstration, the Federal-State Health Reform Partnership (F-SHRP). Effective April 1, 2014,
this authority was restored to this demonstration as F-SHRP was phased out.

In 2001, the Family Health Plus (FHPIus) program was implemented as an amendment to the
demonstration, providing comprehensive health coverage to low-income uninsured adults, with
and without dependent children, who have income greater than Medicaid state plan eligibility
standards. FHPIlus was further amended in 2007 to implement an employer sponsored health
insurance (ESHI) component. Individuals eligible for FHPlus who have access to cost-effective
ESHI are required to enroll in that coverage, with FHPlus providing any wrap-around services
necessary to ensure that enrollees get all FHPlus benefits. FHPIus expired on December 31,
2013, and became a state-only program, but federal matching funding for state expenditures for
FHPIus will continue to be available as a designated state health program through December 31,
2014.

In 2002, the demonstration was expanded to incorporate a family planning benefit under which
family planning and family planning related services were provided to women losing Medicaid
eligibility and to certain other adults of childbearing age (family planning expansion program).
The family planning expansion program expired on December 31, 2013, and became a state plan
benefit.

In 2010, the Home and Community Based Services Expansion program (HCBS Expansion
program) was added to the demonstration. It covers cost-effective home and community-based
services to certain adults with significant medical needs as an alternative to institutional care in a
nursing facility. The benefits and program structure mirrors those of existing section 1915(c)
waiver programs and aims to cover quality services for individuals in the community, ensure the
well-being and safety of the participants and increase opportunities for self-advocacy and self-
reliance.

As part of the 2011 extension, the state was authorized to develop and implement two new
initiatives designed to improve the quality of care rendered to Partnership Plan recipients. The
first, the Hospital-Medical Home (H-MH) project, provided funding and performance incentives
to hospital teaching programs in order to improve the coordination, continuity and quality of care
for individuals receiving primary care in outpatient hospital settings and facilitate certification of
such programs by the National Committee for Quality Assurance as patient-centered medical
homes. This demonstration initiative ended on December 31, 2014.

Under the second 2011 initiative, the state would have provided funding, on a competitive basis,
to hospitals and/or collaborations or hospitals and other providers for the purpose of developing
and implementing strategies to reduce the rate of Potentially Preventable Readmissions for the
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Medicaid population. The demonstration initiative was never implemented.

In 2011 CMS began providing matching funding for the state’s program to address clinic
uncompensated care through its Indigent Care Pool (ICP). This pool expired on December 31,
2014.

In 2012, New York added to the demonstration an initiative to improve service delivery and
coordination of long-term care services and supports for individuals through a managed care
model. Under the MLTC program, eligible individuals in need of more than 120 days of
community-based long-term care are enrolled with managed care providers to receive long term
services and supports as well as other ancillary services. Other covered services are available on
a fee-for-service basis to the extent that New York has not exercised its option to include the
individual in the MMMC program. Enrollment in MLTC was phased in geographically and by

group.
The state’s goals specific to MLTC are listed below:

e Expanding access to managed long-term care for Medicaid enrollees who are in need of
long-term services and supports (LTSS)

e Improving patient safety and quality of care for enrollees in MLTC plans

e Reducing preventable inpatient and nursing home admissions

e Improving satisfaction, safety and quality of life

In April 2013, New York had three amendments approved. The first amendment was a
continuation of the state’s goal for transitioning more Medicaid beneficiaries into managed care.
Under this amendment, the Long-Term Home Health Care Program (LTHHCP) participants
began transitioning, on a geographic basis, from New York’s 1915(c) waiver into the 1115
demonstration and into managed care. Second, this amendment eliminated the exclusion from
MMMC of both foster care children placed by local social service agencies and individuals
participating in the Medicaid buy-in program for the working disabled.

Additionally, the April 2013 amendment approved expenditure authority for New York to claim
federal financial participation (FFP) for expenditures made for certain DSHP beginning April 1,
2013, through March 31, 2014. These DSHPs were aimed to improve health outcomes for
Medicaid and other low-income individuals, and the federal funding was linked to requirements
for the state to submit deliverables to demonstrate successful efforts to transform its health
system for individuals with developmental disabilities.

A December 2013 amendment was approved to ensure that the demonstration made changes that
were necessary in order to coordinate its programs with the Medicaid expansion and other
changes made under the Affordable Care Act (ACA) implementation beginning January 1, 2014.

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 10 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



Effective April 1, 2014, CMS approved an amendment to extend several authorities that expired
in calendar year 2014. As part of the amendment CMS extended authorities related to the
transitioning of parents into state plan coverage and other authorities that provide administrative
ease to the state’s programs and continuing to provide services to vulnerable populations, i.e.
HCBS Expansion program and individuals moved from institutional settings into community-
based settings.

Also, effective April 1, 2014, populations receiving managed care or managed long-term care in
the 14 counties that encompassed the Federal-State Health Reform Partnership (F-SHRP)
demonstration were moved into this demonstration.

An amendment approved on April 14, 2014, allowed New York to take the first steps toward a
major delivery system reform through a Delivery System Reform Incentive Payment (DSRIP)
program. This amendment to the Partnership Plan demonstration provided for an Interim Access
Assurance Fund (IAAF) to ensure that sufficient numbers and types of providers were available
in the community to participate in the transformation activities contemplated by the DSRIP
Program. The DSRIP program incentivized providers through additional payments beginning in
2015. The amendment also included expenditure authority for DSHPs to allow the state to
concentrate resources on the investments necessary to implement its DSRIP program. Savings
from the DSRIP program were anticipated to exceed the cost of the DSHP program.

On December 31, 2014, CMS amended the demonstration to enable New York to extend long
term nursing facility services to enrollees of New York’s MMMC and MLTC populations.
Enrollment in MMMC and MLTC was extended to individuals entering residential health care
facilities (RHCF) for stays that are classified as permanent. As part of the agreement, the state
also instituted an independent LTSS assessment process via an enrollment broker and
implemented its Independent Consumer Support Program in areas of the state where services and
enrollment were being instituted.

In August 2015, CMS approved New York’s request to implement HARP to integrate physical,
behavioral health and BH HCBS for Medicaid enrollees with Serious Mental Iliness (SMI)
and/or SUD to receive services in their own homes and communities. Under the demonstration,
HARPs are a separate coverage product that is targeted to Medicaid enrollees that meet need-
based criteria for SMI and/or SUD established by the state. HIV SNP under MMMC will also
offer BH HCBS services to eligible individuals meeting targeting, risk, and functional needs
criteria. All MMMC plans will offer BH benefits in integrated plans including four new
demonstrationservices.

The demonstration was also amended to effectuate eligibility flexibilities for the Adult Group,
including allowing adults enrolled in TANF to be enrolled as a demonstration population,
without a MAGI determination, extension of continuous eligibility for members of the Adult
Group who turn 65 during their continuous eligibility period and temporary coverage for
members of the Adult Group who are determined eligible to receive coverage through the
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Marketplace.

On November 30, 2016, CMS approved an extension of the demonstration, but in response to
comments by the state, that extension was rescinded and superseded by a modified approval
effective December 7, 2016. In December 2016, the Partnership Plan was renamed New York
MRT. The extension included time-limited authorization to extend the DSRIP program first
authorized in 2014, through March 31, 2020. The extension also included a new time-limited
DSHP authority to the extent that the state increases its Medicaid expenditures through its
DSRIP program and achieves metrics that will result in anticipated cost savings that offset the
DSHP expenditures. DSHP funding will be phased down over the demonstration period. The
DSRIP and DSHP authorities are intended to be a one-time investment in system transformation
that can be sustained through ongoing payment mechanisms and/or state and local initiatives.

The Behavioral Health Self-Direction Pilot was included as part of the renewal. This pilot made
self-direction services available to HARP and HIV SNP enrollees receiving BH HCBS. The
program is authorized to be in effect from January 1, 2017, through March 31, 2027

On April 19, 2019, CMS approved an amendment to allow a waiver of comparability which
permits managed care enrollees to only be assessed a drug copay. The state will not assess the
non-drug benefit cost sharing described in the Medicaid state plan.

On August 2, 2019, CMS approved an amendment containing the following changes:

e Allow children with HCBS under the state’s 1915(c) Children’s Waiver and children
placed in foster care through a Voluntary Foster Care Agency (VFCA) to enroll in
Mainstream Managed Care or an HIV SNP.

e Continues Medicaid eligibility for Non-1915 children who would have been eligible
under the Children’s Waiver had case management not been moved under the State Plan
as a Health Home service or who were in a non-SSI category and receive HCBS or
Health Home (HH) comprehensive case management.

e Include Children’s Waiver HCBS and State Plan behavioral health services in the
Medicaid managed care benefit package.

e Include children receiving HCBS under the Children’s waiver in the Self Direction Pilot
for Individual Directed Goods and Services.

On December 19, 2019, CMS approved an amendment with the following changes for Partially
Capitated MLTC plans:

e Implement a lock-in policy for partially capitated MLTC plans, pursuant to which enrollees
of partially capitated MLTC plans are able to transfer to another partially capitated plan
without cause during the first 90 days of a 12-month period and with good cause during the
remainder of the period. A member of a partially capitated MLTC plan may transfer to
another type of MLTC plan at any time.
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e Limit the nursing home benefit in the partially capitated MLTC plan to three months for
those enrollees who have been designated as Long-Term Nursing Home Stays (LTNHS) in a
skilled nursing or residential health care facility, at which time the individual will be
involuntarily disenrolled from the partially capitated MLTC plan and payment for nursing
home services will be covered by Medicaid fee for service for individuals that qualify for
institutional Medicaid coverage. Consistent with this partially capitated MLTC benefit
change, individuals age 21 years of age or older who are dually eligible for Medicare and
Medicaid and LTNHS in a nursing home will be excluded from enrollment in a partially
capitated MLTC plan.

On October 5, 2021, CMS approved an amendment that added a set of rehabilitative services (as
such term is defined in Section 1905(a)(13) of the Social Security Act) called CORE, substitutes
for and improves upon four BH HCBS within the HARP and HIV SNP. CORE Services can be
found in Attachment B and are available to HARP members and HIVV SNP members meeting
HARP eligibility criteria for whom such services are recommended by a physician or Licensed
Practitioner of the Healing Arts as defined by New York State. Through the transition to CORE
Services, the state will improve access to rehabilitation and recovery services for HARP
beneficiaries. New York State will ensure continuity of care for individuals for BH HCBS
including the four services transitioning to CORE. Individuals receiving or eligible for remaining
BH HCBS and the BH HCBS, which directly transition to CORE Services will not receive a
reduction in services and/or eligibility based on this demonstration amendment. The list of BH
HCBS can also be found in Attachment B.

On March 23, 2022, CMS approved a 5-year extension of the New York Medicaid Redesign
Team demonstration. As part of the extension, CMS approved the state’s second component of
its MLTC amendment request to allow dual eligibles to stay in Mainstream Managed Care Plans
that offer D-SNPs once they become eligible for Medicare.

On January 9, 2024 CMS approved an amendment that provides authority for HRSN services
and HRSN infrastructure, a Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative, workforce initiatives, a
HERO, and DSHP. The amendment also provided the state with SUD demonstration authority.

The overarching goal of this amendment is to advance health equity, reduce health disparities,
and support the delivery of social care through Social Care Networks (SCNs) and improve
overall quality and health. Through the combination of a Medicaid Hospital Global Budget
Initiative, HRSN activities, workforce initiatives, and HERO, the state is working to improve
health equity. As a result, CMS considers this amendment a Health Equity Initiative.
Additionally, by the end of the demonstration, the state’s goal is to have made significant
movement towards value-based payment (VBP) strategies, multi-payor alignment, and
population health accountability. Each program has individual goals that align with the overall
goal:

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 13 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



1. Investments in Health Related Social Needs (HRSN) via greater integration between
primary care providers (PCPs) and community-based organizations (CBOs) with a goal
of improved quality and health outcomes;

2. Goal of improving quality and outcomes of enrollees in geographies that have a
longstanding history of health disparities and disengagement from the health system;

3. Focus on integrated primary care, BH, and HRSN with a goal to improve population
health and health equity outcomes for high-risk enrollees including kids/youth, pregnant
and postpartum individuals, the chronically homeless, and individuals with SMI and
SUD;

4. Workforce investments with a goal of equitable and sustainable access to care in
Medicaid

5. Developing regionally-focused approaches, including new value-based payment
programs, with a goal of statewide accountability for improving health, outcomes, and

equity.

Under the SUD demonstration authority, the state will maintain and enhance access to mental
health services, opioid use disorder (OUD) and other SUD services and continue delivery system
improvements for these services to provide more coordinated and comprehensive treatment of
Medicaid beneficiaries with SUD. The demonstration amendment will provide the state with
authority to provide high-quality, clinically appropriate treatment to beneficiaries with SUD
while they are short-term residents in residential and inpatient treatment settings that qualify as
an IMD. The amendment will also support state efforts to enhance provider capacity, improve
the availability of Medication Assisted Treatment (MAT) and improve access to a continuum of
SUD evidence-based services at varied levels of intensity, including withdrawal management
services.

In alignment with the respective SUD demonstration State Medicaid Director Letter (SMDL)?,
under the SUD program, during the demonstration period, the state seeks to achieve the
following goals:

SUD Goals:
1. Increase rates of identification, initiation, and engagement in treatment for SUD.
2. Increase adherence to and retention in treatment.
3. Reduce overdose deaths, particularly those due to opioids.
4. Reduce utilization of emergency departments and inpatient hospital settings for treatment

where the utilization is preventable or medically inappropriate through improved access
to other continuum of care services.

5. Fewer readmissions to the same or higher level of care where the readmission is
preventable or medically inappropriate.

6. Improve access to care for physical health conditions among beneficiaries with SUD.

1 See https://www.medicaid.gov/sites/default/files/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/smd17003.pdf.
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3. GENERAL PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS

3.1. Compliance with Federal Non-Discrimination Statutes. The state must comply with all
applicable federal statutes relating to non-discrimination. These include, but are not
limited to, the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Title VI of the Civil
Rights Act of 1964, section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (Section 504), the Age
Discrimination Act of 1975, and section 1557 of the Patient Protection and Affordable
Care Act (Section 1557).

3.2. Compliance with Medicaid and Children’s Health Insurance Program (CHIP) Law,
Regulation, and Policy. All requirements of the Medicaid and CHIP programs expressed
in federal law, regulation, and policy statement, not expressly waived or identified as not
applicable in the waiver and expenditure authority documents (of which these terms and
conditions are part), apply to the demonstration.

3.3. Changes in Medicaid and CHIP Law, Regulation, and Policy. The state must, within
the timeframes specified in federal law, regulation, or written policy, come into
compliance with any changes in law, regulation, or policy affecting the Medicaid or CHIP
programs that occur during this demonstration approval period, unless the provision being
changed is expressly waived or identified as not applicable. In addition, CMS reserves the
right to amend the STCs to reflect such changes and/or changes as needed without
requiring the state to submit an amendment to the demonstration under STC 3.7. CMS
will notify the state 30 business days in advance of the expected approval date of the
amended STCs to allow the state to provide comment. Changes will be considered in

force upon issuance of the approval letter by CMS. The state must accept the changes in
writing.

3.4. Impact on Demonstration of Changes in Federal Law, Regulation, and Policy.

a. To the extent that a change in federal law, regulation, or policy requires either a
reduction or an increase in federal FFP for expenditures made under this
demonstration, the state must adopt, subject to CMS approval, a modified budget
neutrality agreement for the demonstration as necessary to comply with such change,
as well as a modified allotment neutrality worksheet as necessary to comply with
such change. The trend rates for the budget neutrality agreement are not subject to
change under this subparagraph. Further, the state may seek an amendment to the
demonstration (as per STC 3.7 of this section) as a result of the change in FFP.

b. If mandated changes in the federal law require state legislation, unless otherwise
prescribed by the terms of the federal law, the changes must take effect on the earlier
of the day such state legislation becomes effective, or on the last day such legislation
was required to be in effect under the law, whichever is sooner.
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3.5. State Plan Amendments. The state will not be required to submit title XIX or XXI state
plan amendments (SPA) for changes affecting any populations made eligible solely
through the demonstration. If a population eligible through the Medicaid or CHIP state
plan is affected by a change to the demonstration, a conforming amendment to the
appropriate state plan is required, except as otherwise noted in these STCs. In all such
cases, the Medicaid and CHIP state plans govern.

3.6. Changes Subject to the Amendment Process. Changes related to eligibility, enrollment,
benefits, beneficiary rights, delivery systems, cost sharing, sources of non-federal share of
funding, budget neutrality, and other comparable program elements must be submitted to
CMS as amendments to the demonstration. All amendment requests are subject to
approval at the discretion of the Secretary in accordance with section 1115 of the Act.

The state must not implement changes to these elements without prior approval by CMS
either through an approved amendment to the Medicaid or CHIP state plan or amendment
to the demonstration. Amendments to the demonstration are not retroactive and no FFP of
any kind, including for administrative or medical assistance expenditures, will be available
under changes to the demonstration that have not been approved through the amendment
process set forth in STC 3.7 below, except as provided in STC 3.3.

3.7. Amendment Process. Requests to amend the demonstration must be submitted to CMS
for approval no later than 120 calendar days prior to the planned date of implementation of
the change and may not be implemented until approved. CMS reserves the right to deny
or delay approval of a demonstration amendment based on non-compliance with these
STCs, including but not limited to the failure by the state to submit required elements of a
complete amendment request as described in this STC, and failure by the state to submit
required reports and other deliverables according to the deadlines specified therein.
Amendment requests must include, but are not limited to, the following:

a. An explanation of the public process used by the state, consistent with the
requirements of STC 3.12. Such explanation must include a summary of any public
feedback received and identification of how this feedback was addressed by the state
in the final amendment request submitted to CMS;

b. A detailed description of the amendment, including impact on beneficiaries, with
sufficient supporting documentation;

C. A data analysis which identifies the specific “with waiver” impact of the proposed
amendment on the current budget neutrality agreement. Such analysis must include
current total computable “with waiver” and “without waiver” status on both a
summary and detailed level through the current approval period using the most recent
actual expenditures, as well as summary and detailed projections of the change in the
“with waiver” expenditure total as a result of the proposed amendment, which isolates
(by Eligibility Group) the impact of the amendment;
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d. An up-to-date CHIP allotment worksheet, if necessary;

e. The state must provide updates to existing demonstration reporting and quality and
evaluation plans. This includes a description of how the evaluation design and annual
progress reports will be modified to incorporate the amendment provisions, as well as
the oversight, monitoring and measurement of the provisions.

3.8. Extension of the Demonstration. States that intend to request an extension of the
demonstration must submit an application to CMS at least 12 months in advance from the
Governor or Chief Executive Officer of the state in accordance with the requirements of
42 CFR 431.412(c). States that do not intend to request an extension of the demonstration
beyond the period authorized in these STCs must submit phase-out plan consistent with
the requirements of STC 3.9.

3.9. Demonstration Phase-Out. The state may only suspend or terminate this demonstration
in whole, or in part, consistent with the following requirements.

a. Notification of Suspension or Termination: The state must promptly notify CMS
in writing of the reason(s) for the suspension or termination, together with the
effective date and a transition and phase-out plan. The state must submit a
notification letter and a draft transition and phase-out plan to CMS no less than six
months before the effective date of the demonstration’s suspension or termination.
Prior to submitting the draft transition and phase-out plan to CMS, the state must
publish on its website the draft transition and phase-out plan for a 30-day public
comment period. In addition, the state must conduct tribal consultation in
accordance with STC 3.12, if applicable. Once the 30-day public comment period
has ended, the state must provide a summary of the issues raised by the public during
the comment period and how the state considered the comments received when
developing the revised transition and phase-out plan.

b. Transition and Phase-out Plan Requirements: The state must include, at a
minimum, in its phase-out plan the process by which it will notify affected
beneficiaries, the content of said notices (including information on the beneficiary’s
appeal rights), the process by which the state will conduct administrative reviews of
Medicaid or CHIP eligibility prior to the termination of the demonstration for the
affected beneficiaries, and ensure ongoing coverage for eligible beneficiaries, as well
as any community outreach activities the state will undertake to notify affected
beneficiaries, including community resources that are available.

c. Transition and Phase-out Plan Approval. The state must obtain CMS approval of
the transition and phase-out plan prior to the implementation of transition and phase-
out activities. Implementation of transition and phase-out activities must be no
sooner than 14 calendar days after CMS approval of the transition and phase-out
plan.
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d. Transition and Phase-out Procedures: The state must redetermine eligibility for
all affected beneficiaries in order to determine if they qualify for Medicaid eligibility
under a different eligibility category prior to making a determination of ineligibility
as required under 42 CFR 35.916(f)(1), or for children in CHIP consider eligibility
for other insurance affordability programs under 42 CFR 457.350. For individuals
determined ineligible for Medicaid and CHIP, the state must determine potential
eligibility for other insurance affordability programs and comply with the procedures
set forth in 42 CFR 435.1200(e). The state must comply with all applicable notice
requirements for Medicaid found in 42 CFR, part 431 subpart E, including Sections
431.206 through 431.214 or for CHIP found at 42 CFR 457.340(e), including
information about a right to review consistent with 42 CFR 457.1180. In addition,
the state must assure all applicable Medicaid appeal and hearing rights are afforded
to Medicaid beneficiaries in the demonstration as outlined in 42 CFR, part 431
subpart E, including Sections 431.220 and 431.221. If a beneficiary in the
demonstration requests a hearing before the date of action, the state must maintain
Medicaid benefits as required in 42 CFR § 431.230.

e. Exemption from Public Notice Procedures 42 CFR Section 431.416(g). CMS
may expedite the federal and state public notice requirements under circumstances
described in 42 CFR 431.416(qg).

f. Enrollment Limitation during Demonstration Phase-Out. If the state elects to
suspend, terminate, or not extend this demonstration, during the last six months of
the demonstration, enrollment of new individuals into the demonstration must be
suspended. The limitation of enrollment into the demonstration does not impact the
state’s obligation to determine Medicaid eligibility in accordance with the approved
Medicaid state plan.

g. FFP. If the project is terminated or any relevant waivers are suspended by the state,
FFP must be limited to normal closeout costs associated with the termination or
expiration of the demonstration including services, continued benefits as a result of
beneficiaries’ appeals, and administrative costs of disenrolling beneficiaries.

3.10. Withdrawal of Waiver or Expenditure Authority. CMS reserves the right to withdraw
waivers and/or expenditure authorities at any time it determines that continuing the waiver
or expenditure authorities would no longer be in the public interest or promote the
objectives of title X1X and title XXI. CMS will promptly notify the state in writing of the
determination and the reasons for the withdrawal, together with the effective date, and
afford the state an opportunity to request a hearing to challenge CMS’ determination prior
to the effective date. If a waiver or expenditure authority is withdrawn, FFP is limited to
normal closeout costs associated with terminating the waiver or expenditure authority,
including services, continued benefits as a result of beneficiary appeals, and administrative
costs of disenrolling beneficiaries.
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3.11.

3.12.

3.13.

3.14.

3.15.

Adequacy of Infrastructure. The state will ensure the availability of adequate resources
for implementation and monitoring of the demonstration, including education, outreach,
and enrollment; maintaining eligibility systems; compliance with cost sharing
requirements; and reporting on financial and other demonstration components.

Public Notice, Tribal Consultation, and Consultation with Interested Parties. The
state must comply with the state notice procedures as required in 42 CFR 431.408 prior to
submitting an application to extend the demonstration. For applications to amend the
demonstration, the state must comply with the state notice procedures set forth in 59 Fed.
Reg. 49249 (September 27, 1994) prior to submitting such request. The state must also
comply with the Public Notice Procedures set forth in 42 CFR 447.205 for changes in
statewide methods and standards for setting payment rates.

a. The state must also comply with tribal and Indian Health Program/Urban Indian
Organization consultation requirements at section 1902(a)(73) of the Act, 42 CFR
431.408(b), State Medicaid Director Letter #01-024, or as contained in the state’s
approved Medicaid State Plan, when any program changes to the demonstration,
either through amendment as set out in STC 3.7 or extension, are proposed by the
state.

FFP. No federal matching funds for expenditures for this demonstration, including for
administrative and medical assistance expenditures, will be available until the effective
date identified in the demonstration approval letter, or if later, as expressly stated within
these STCs.

Administrative Authority. When there are multiple entities involved in the
administration of the demonstration, the Single State Medicaid Agency must maintain
authority, accountability, and oversight of the program. The State Medicaid Agency must
exercise oversight of all delegated functions to operating agencies, MCOs, and any other
contracted entities. The Single State Medicaid Agency is responsible for the content and
oversight of the quality strategies for the demonstration.

Common Rule Exemption. The state must ensure that the only involvement of human
subjects in research activities that may be authorized and/or required by this
demonstration is for projects which are conducted by or subject to the approval of CMS,
and that are designed to study, evaluate, or otherwise examine the Medicaid or CHIP
program — including public benefit or service programs, procedures for obtaining
Medicaid or CHIP benefits or services, possible changes in or alternatives to Medicaid or
CHIP programs and procedures, or possible changes in methods or levels of payment for
Medicaid benefits or services. CMS has determined that this demonstration as represented
in these approved STCs meets the requirements for exemption from the human subject
research provisions of the Common Rule set forth in 45 CFR 46.104(d)(5).
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4. POPULATIONS AFFECTED BY AND ELIGIBILITY UNDER THE
DEMONSTRATION

4.1.

4.2.

Eligible under the Medicaid State Plan (State Plan Eligibles). Mandatory and optional
Medicaid state plan populations derive their eligibility through the Medicaid state plan and
are subject to all applicable Medicaid laws and regulations in accordance with the
Medicaid state plan, except as expressly waived and as further described in these STCs.
Should the state amend the state plan to make any changes to eligibility for Medicaid
mandatory populations, upon submission of the state plan amendment, the state must
notify CMS in writing of the pending state plan amendment. The Medicaid Eligibility
Groups (MEGsS) listed in the Reporting and the Budget Neutrality sections of the STCs
will be updated upon approval of changes to State plan eligibility and will be considered a
technical change to the STCs.

Individuals Not Otherwise Eligible under the Medicaid State Plan. Beneficiary
eligibility groups who are made eligible for the demonstration by virtue of the expenditure
authorities expressly granted in this demonstration are subject to Medicaid laws or
regulations, except for those identified as non-applicable in the expenditure authorities for
this document. Eligibility criteria are described elsewhere in this section. Individuals made
eligible under this demonstration by virtue of the expenditure authorities expressly granted
include:

a. Individuals in the HCBS Expansion program;

b. Individuals moved from Institutional Settings to Community Settings and receiving
MLTC but who would have excess income or resources under the state plan;

c. Adults who are receiving TANF benefits and have not been determined eligible
using MAGI-based methods;

d. Individuals previously eligible in the adult group who are no longer eligible in that
group but are still within a 12-month continuous eligibility period,;

e. Children under age 21 who are medically needy (both Supplemental Security
Income (SSI)-related and non-SSI related) and have parental income and resources
(if applicable) waived and otherwise meet eligibility criteria for 1915(c) waiver
#.4125 as Fol Demonstration children;

f. People who are not eligible under the Children’s waiver. Note: Unlike the Fol
Children’s (Demonstration Population 12) expenditures authorized under section
1115(a)(2) in these STCs, additional Family of One Children (SSl-related) that
receive their HCBS under the state’s Children’s 1915(c) Waiver do not require this
demonstration’s expenditure authority.
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4.3. Program Components. The Medicaid Redesign demonstration includes two distinct
components—MMMC and MLTC —each of which affects different populations, some of
which are eligible under the state plan and some of which are eligible only as an
expansion population underthe demonstration. In addition, subsets of MMMC and MLTC
are eligible for additional benefits. Table 1 summarizes the Medicaid state plan
populations that are affected by the demonstration. In addition, the following expansion
populations must participate in MLTC: Demonstration Population 9 (HCBS Expansion)
and Demonstration Population 10 (Institution to Community). More detailed descriptions
follow.

Table 1: State Plan Populations Affected by the Demonstration

MMMC: MLTC:
Medicaid-eligible; not Need more than
otherwise excluded from 120 days of
: MMMC enrollment community- based
State Plan Mandatory and Optional | (includes HARP and SNP | long-term care
Groups for eligible individuals) services
Pregnant Women
Pregnant women (42 CFR 8 Demonstration Population Without
435.116) Income up to 218% 2 [TANF Adult] Medicare:
gf FPL ‘i ] 21 (42 CER Demonstration
§r232%n22r;1|nors under age 21 ( FNogwat,on 5
No income test Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare:
Demonstration
Population 7 [MLTC
Adult Age 18-
64 Duals]
Children
Infants (218% FPL) and children Demonstration Population | N/A
under age 19 (149% FPL) (42 CFR § 1 [TANF Child]
435.117 and § 435.118)
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

Groups for eligible individuals) services
Children age 19 and 20 (42 CFR § Demonstration Without
435.222) Income up to 133% of FPL Population 1 TANF Medicare:
if living alone and 150% if living CHILD Demonstration
with parents Population 5

[Non
Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare:
Demonstration
Population 7 [MLTC
Adult Age 18-
64 Duals]
Medically needy children age 19 and 20 | N/A Without
g442f3%§|(?)8) Medicare: _
Income at or below the monthly income Demonstration
standard or with spenddown Population 5
[Non
Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare:

Demonstration
Population 7 [MLTC

Adult Age 18-
64 Duals]
Adults
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

disabled, non- pregnant with income up
to 133% of FPL, not eligible for
Medicare Part A or B benefits, not
eligible under the parents and other
caretaker relative group, the foster care
child group, or the former foster care
child group.

Groups for eligible individuals) services
Adult group (42 CFR § 435.119) Demonstration Population | New Adult
Over age 18, under age 65, non- 11 [New Adult Group] Group:

Demonstration
Population 11

Parents and Caretakers

Parents and other caretaker relatives (42
CFR

§ 435.110 and § 435.220)

Income up to 133% of FPL

Includes low-income adults enrolled in
TANF who are exempt from receiving a
MAGI determination in accordance with
§ 1902(e)(14)(D)(i)(I) of the Act.
Includes Transitional Medical
Assistance under sections 1902(a)(52)

Demonstration Population
2 [TANF Adult]

Without
Medicare:
Demonstration
Population 5
[Non

Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare:

Demonstration
Population 7 [MLTC

State Plan Mandatory and Optional
Groups

MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and
SNP for eligible
individuals)

and (e)(1); 1925; and 1931(c)(2) of the Adult Age 18-
Social Security Act 64 Duals]
MMMC: MLTC:
Medicaid-eligible; not Need more than
otherwise excluded from | 120 days of

community- based
long-term care
services
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional
Groups

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

for eligible individuals) services
Medically needy parents and other N/A Without
caretaker relatives (42 CFR 435.310) Medicare,
Income at or below the monthly income Demonstration
standard or with spenddown population 5
[Non
Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare,
Demonstration
population 7
[MLTC
Adult Age 18-
64 Duals]
Disabled
Blind and disabled individuals age 64 Voluntarily enrolled or Without
and under receiving SSI (42 CFR required to enroll in Medicare,
8435.120) managed care in those Demonstration
counties participating in Population 5
the MRT (formerly [Non
Partnership Plan) as of Duals 18-64]
October 1, 2006, With
Demonstration Medicare,
Population 3 [SSI 0 through-| Demonstration
64] Population 7

MLTC
dults 18 -64 Duals]
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional
Groups

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

for eligible individuals) services
Medically needy adults/children aged N/A Without
18 through 64 blind and disabled (42 Medicare,
CFR 435.322 and 324) Demonstration
Income at or below the monthly income Population 5
standard, or with spend down to monthly [Non
income standard Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare,

Demonstratlon
opulation 7 [MLTC
ults 18 64 Duals]

Aged 18 through 64 Medicaid Buy In

for Working People with Disabilities
Income up to 250% of FPL

Demonstration Population
2 [TANF Adult]

Without
Medicare,
Demonstration
Population 5
[Non

Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare,

Demonstration
Population 7 [MLTC
Adults 18 -64 Duals]

Aged
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional
Groups

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

Population 4, [SSI 65 and
above]

for eligible individuals) services
Aged Individuals Age 65 and Over Voluntarily enrolled or Without
Receiving SSI (42 CFR 435.120) required to enroll in Medicare,
Optional Adults aged 65 or older (42 CFR| managed care in those Demonstration
435.210) counties participating in Population 6
the MRT (formerly [Non
Partnership Plan) as of Duals 65+]
October 1, 2006, With
Demonstration Medicare,

Demonstration
Population 8 [MLTC

age 65+ Duals]

Medically needy age 65 and over (42
CFR 435.320)

Income at or below the monthly income
standard, or with spend down to monthly
income standard

N/A

Without
Medicare,
Demonstration
Population 6
[Non

Duals 65+]
With
Medicare,

Demonstration
Population 8 [MLTC
age 65+ Duals]
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

State Plan Mandatory and Optional

MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and

Groups for eligible individuals) services
MMMC: MLTC:
Medicaid-eligible; not Need more than
otherwise excluded from 120 days of

community- based
long-term care

Groups SNP for eligible services
individuals)
Foster Care
Children with adoption assistance, Demonstration Population | N/A
foster care or guardianship under title 1 [TANF Child]
IV-E (42 CFR 435.145)
No income test
Children in state foster care Demonstration Population | N/A
Children receiving non-1V-E 1 [TANF Child]
guardianship assistance (42 CFR
435.222)
No income test
Former foster care children up to age 26 Demonstration Population N/A
(42 CFR 435 150) L LTANF Child] P
0 income test
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State Plan Mandatory and Optional

MMMC:
Medicaid-eligible; not
otherwise excluded from
MMMC enrollment
(includes HARP and SNP

MLTC:

Need more than
120 days of
community- based
long-term care

Groups for eligible individuals) services
Independent Foster Care Adolescents 18 | Demonstration Population | Without
through 20 (In foster care on the date of | 1 [TANF Child] Medicare,
18th birthday) (42 CFR 435.226) Demonstration
No income test Population 5

[Non

Duals 18-64]
With
Medicare,

Demonstratlon
opulation 7 [MLTC
ults 18 64 Duals]

state adoption
435.227

Children receivin
assistance (42 CF

No income test

Demonstration Population
1 [TANF Child]

N/A

a. MMMC. This component provides Medicaid state plan and demonstration benefits
through a managed care delivery system comprised of MCOs and primary care case
management (PCCM) arrangements to most recipients eligible under the state plan.
All state plan eligibility determination rules apply to these individuals.

i. Eligibility. Table 1 above lists the groups of individuals who receive
Medicaid benefits through the mainstream Medicaid managed care component
of the demonstration, as well as the relevant expenditure reporting category
(demonstration population) for each.

ii. Exclusions and Exemptions from MMMC. Notwithstanding the eligibility
criteria in STC 4.3, certain individuals cannot receive benefits through the
MMMC program (i.e., excluded), while others may opt out from receiving
benefits through the MMMC program (i.e., exempted). Excluded individuals
are outside the demonstration and are not included in Demonstration
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Populations. Exempt individuals are included in the demonstration and in
Demonstration Populations regardless of whether they enroll in managed care.
Tables 2 and 3 list those individuals either excluded or exempted from
MMMC.

Table 2: Individuals Excluded from MMMC (including HARP and HIV SNP)

Individuals who become eligible for Medicaid only after spending down a portion of their
income

Residents of state psychiatric facilities and residents of Residential Treatment Facilities
for Children and Youth

Individuals under age 21 who are permanent residents of Residential Health Care Facilities or
temporary residents of Residential Health Care Facilities at time of enrollment

Medicaid eligible infants living with incarcerated mothers

Youth in Office of Children and Family Services (OCFS) facilities and in the care and custody
of the Office of Family & Children Services

Individuals with access to comprehensive private health insurance

Certified blind or disabled children living or expected to live separate and apart from
their parents for 30 days or more

Individuals expected to be Medicaid eligible for less than 6 months (except for pregnant
women)

Individuals receiving hospice services (at time of enroliment)

Individuals with a “county of fiscal responsibility” code of 97, except for individuals in
the New York Office of Mental Health family care program who other than their residence
in district 97 would be eligible to enroll in MMMC

Individuals with a “county of fiscal responsibility” code of 98 including Individuals in an
Office for People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD) facility or treatment center

Individuals who are under 65 years of age (screened and require treatment) in the Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention breast, cervical, colorectal or prostate cancer, and who are
not otherwise covered under creditable health coverage (Individuals with a “county of
responsibility” code of 99)

Individuals who are eligible for Emergency Medicaid

Aliessa Court Ordered Individuals*

Residents of Assisted Living Programs

* Aliessa Aliens are NOT excluded from Managed Care but are excluded from FFP.
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Table 3: Individuals who may be exempted from MMMC (including HARP and HIV SNP)

Individuals with chronic medical conditions who have been under active treatment for at least 6
months with a sub- specialist who is not a network provider for any Medicaid MCO in the
service area or whose request has been approved by the New York State Department of Health
Medical Director because of unusually severe chronic care needs. Exemption is limited to six
months.

Child and Youth residents of Residential Rehabilitation Services for Youth (RRSY). Note: as
the RRSY services are phased into managed care through contract amendments, the children in
RRSYs will mandatorily phase into the demonstration.

Individuals designated as participating in Office for People with Developmental Disabilities
(OPWDD)-sponsored programs

Medicare recipients who enroll and remain enrolled in the MMMC plan’s aligned Medicare D-
SNP

Native Americans

Individuals in the following Section 1915(c) waiver programs: Traumatic Brain Injury
(TBI) and Nursing Home Transition & Diversion (NHTD)

Individuals in the Office for People with Developmental Disabilities Home and
Community Based Services (OPWDD HCBS) Section 1915(c) waiver program

b. MLTC. This component provides a limited set of Medicaid state plan benefits
including long term services and supports through a managed care delivery system to
individuals eligible through the state plan who require more than 120 days of
community based long term care services as indicated on the uniform assessment
tool. Services not provided through the MLTC program are provided on a fee-for-
service basis. The state has authority to expand mandatory enrollment into MLTC to
all individuals identified in under the MLTC column in Table 1 (except those
otherwise excluded or exempted as outlined in STC 4.3(b)(ii) of this section).

i. Eligibility for MLTC. Table 1 above lists the groups of individuals who may
be enrolled in the Managed Long-Term Care component of the demonstration
as well as the relevant expenditure reporting category (demonstration
population) for each. To be eligible, all individuals in this program must need
more than 120 days of community based long term care services and for
Medicaid Advantage Plus (MAP) and Program of All- Inclusive Care for the
Elderly (PACE) also have a nursing home level of care.

ii. Exclusions and Exemptions from MLTC. Notwithstanding the eligibility
criteria in STC 4.3 of this section, certain individuals cannot receive benefits
through the MLTC program (i.e., excluded) while others may request an
exemption from receiving benefits through the MLTC program (i.e.,
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exempted). Excluded individuals are outside the demonstration and are not
included in Demonstration Populations. Exempt individuals are included in
the demonstration and in Demonstration Populations regardless of whether
they enroll in managed care. Tables 4 and 5 list those individuals either
excluded or exempted from MLTC.

iii. Non-duplication of Payment. MLTC Programs will not duplicate services
included in an enrollee’s Individualized Education Program under the
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, or services provided under the
Rehabilitation Act of 1973.

Table 4: Individuals excluded from MLTC

Residents of psychiatric facilities (stays exceeding 30 days)

Residents of skilled nursing or residential health care facilities who have been designated as
Long Term Nursing Home Stays (LTNHS) in such facility are excluded from enrollment in a
partially capitated MLTC plan.

Residents of skilled nursing or residential health care facilities who are enrolled in a partially
capitated MLTC plan are ineligible to continue their MLTC plan enroliment if they are
LTNHS for more than three months.

Individuals expected to be Medicaid eligible for less than six months

Individuals eligible for Medicaid benefits only with respect to tuberculosis-related services

Individuals with a “county of fiscal responsibility” code 99 in Medicaid Management
Information System (MMIS) (Individuals eligible only for breast and cervical cancer
services)

Individuals receiving hospice services (at time of enrollment)

Individuals with a “county of fiscal responsibility”” code of 97 (Individuals residing in a state
Office of Mental Health facility)

Individuals with a “county of fiscal responsibility” code of 98 including Individuals in
an Office for People with Developmental Disabilities (OPWDD) facility or treatment
center

Individuals who are under 65 years of age (screened and require treatment) in the
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) breast, cervical, colorectal and/or
prostate early detection program and need treatment for breast, cervical, colorectal or
prostate cancer and who are not otherwise covered under creditable health coverage

Residents of intermediate care facilities for individuals with intellectual disabilities (ICF/1ID)
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Individuals who could otherwise reside in an ICF/11D, but choose not to

Residents of alcohol/substance abuse long term residential treatment programs

Individuals eligible for Emergency Medicaid

Individuals in the Office for People with Developmental Disabilities Home and Community
Based Services (OPWDD HCBS) section 1915(c) waiver program

Individuals in the following section 1915(c) waiver programs: Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI),
Nursing Home Transition & Diversion (NHTD) (see Attachment C)

Residents of Assisted Living Programs

Individuals in receipt of Limited Licensed Home Care Services

Individuals in the Foster Family Care Demonstration

Aliessa Court Ordered Individuals*

* Aliessa Aliens are NOT excluded from Managed Care but are excluded from FFP.

Table 5: Individuals who may be exempted from MLTC

Individuals aged 18 through 20 who are nursing home certifiable and require more than 120
days of community based long term care services

Native Americans

Individuals who are eligible for the Medicaid buy in for the working disabled and are nursing
home certifiable

c. Home and Community Based Services Expansion Program (HCBS Expansion).
This component provides home and community-based services similar to those
provided under the state’s section 1915(c) HCBS waivers Nursing Home Transition
and Diversion Program (NHTD), and Traumatic Brain Injury (TBI) Program to
certain medically needy individuals. These services enable these individuals to live at
home with appropriate supports rather than in a nursing facility. See Attachment A
for HCBS Expansion services. All HCBS Expansion individuals will be transitioned
as appropriate to MLTC.

i. Eligibility for the HCBS Expansion. This group, identified as
Demonstration Population 9/HCBS Expansion, includes married medically
needy individuals?:

2 Medically needy refers to those who have the option of spousal impoverishment budgeting, including post
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1. who meet a nursing home level of care;
2. whose spouse lives in the community; and

3. who would be income-eligible for Medicaid services in the community
but for the application of the spousal impoverishment eligibility and
post-eligibility rules of section 1924 of the Act.

d. HARP: This component provides integrated Medicaid covered services and services
specifically to address the needs of individuals with a SMI and SUD conditions
under the demonstration. Members enrolled in the Health and Recovery Plans
described below may elect to remain enrolled in mainstream MCQOs. Within the
HARPs, a benefit package of BH HCBS and Community Oriented Recovery and
Empowerment (CORE) Services are provided, in addition to the existing MMMC
benefit package (excluding long term nursing facility services). See Attachment B
for a listing of BH HCBS and CORE Services.

i. Eligibility for HARP. Eligible individuals include Medicaid adult
beneficiaries age 21 or over eligible for Medicaid furnished in MMMC under
the demonstration with a specified SMI and/or serious SUD diagnosis and
who meet categorical criteria or risk factors specified by New York’s Office
of Mental Health (OMH) or New York’s Office of Addiction Services and
Supports (OASAS) identified by a:

1. review of behavioral health service utilization, or
2. receipt of a qualifying score on a state-approved assessment tool.

4.4. Population-Specific Program Requirements

a. MMMC Enrollment of Individuals Living with HIV. The state is authorized to
require individuals living with HIV to receive benefits through MMMC. Individuals
living with HIV will have 30 days in which to select a health plan. If no selection is
made, the individual will be auto-assigned to an MCO. Individuals living with HIV
who are enrolled in an MCO (voluntarily or by default) may request transfer to an
HIV SNP at any time if one or more HIV SNPs are in operation in the individual’s
district. Further, transfers between HIVV SNPs will be permitted at any time.
Individuals in HIVV SNPs will be eligible for BH HCBS if meeting the targeting, risk
and functional needs requirements for BH HCBS. Individuals in HIV SNPs will be
eligible for CORE if they otherwise would meet HARP eligibility criteria. HIV

eligibility when it is more beneficial. Medically needy is defined as an individual who is not eligible for, or in
receipt of public assistance or SSI (or the state supplement), because his/her income and/or resources are in excess
of cash assistance standards, but who has insufficient income and/or resources to meet the cost of his/her necessary
medical and remedial care (42 CFR 435.320 (aged), 435.322 (blind) and 435.324 (disabled)).
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SNPs will meet all requirements of MMMC plans providing LTSS as well as HARP
plans relating to delivery of BH HCBS and CORE.

b. Restricted Recipient Programs. The state may require individuals participating in a
restricted recipient program administered under 42 CFR 431.54(e) to enroll in
MMMC or MLTC. Furthermore, MCOs may establish and administer restricted
recipient programs, through which they identify individuals that have utilized
Medicaid services at a frequency or amount that is not medically necessary, as
determined in accordance with utilization guidelines established by the state, and
restrict them for a reasonable period of time to obtain Medicaid services from
designated providers only. The state must adhere to the following terms and
conditions in this regard.

I. Restricted recipient programs operated by MCOs must adhere to the
requirements in 42 CFR 431.54(e) (1) through (3), including the right to a
hearing conducted by the state.

ii. The state must require MCOs to report to the state whenever they want to
place a new person in a restricted recipient program. The state must maintain
summary statistics on the numbers of individuals placed in restricted recipient
programs, and the reasons for those placements, and must provide the
information to CMS upon request.

c. Individuals Moved from Institutional Settings to Community Settings for Long
Term Services and Supports. Individuals discharged from a nursing facility who
enroll into or remain enrolled in the MLTC program in order to receive community
based long term services and supports or who move from an adult home as defined
in subdivision 25 of section 2 of the social services law, to the community and, if
applicable, enroll into the MLTC program, are eligible based on a special income
standard. The special income standard is also available to MLTC members who were
enrolled in the program as a result of the mandatory Nursing Facility transition, and
subsequently able to be discharged to the community from the nursing facility, with
the services of MLTC program in place. For married individuals who meet the
criteria to be considered an “institutionalized spouse,” spousal impoverishment rules
shall apply. Eligibility is not based on the special income standard for individuals
subject to spousal impoverishment rules. The special income standard will be
determined by utilizing the average Department of Housing and Urban Development
(HUD) Fair Market Rent (FMR) dollar amounts for each of the seven regions in the
state, and subtracting from that average, 30 percent of the Medicaid income level (as
calculated for a household of one) that is considered available for housing. The
seven regions of the state include: Central, Northeastern, Western, Northern
Metropolitan, New York City, Long Island and Rochester.
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The state shall work with Nursing Home Administrators, nursing home discharge
planning staff, family members and the MLTC health plans to identify individuals
who may qualify for the housing disregard as they are able to be discharged from a
nursing facility back into the community and remain enrolled in or newly enrolled
into the MLTC program.

Enrollees receiving community based long term services and supports must be
provided with nursing facility coverage through managed care, if nursing facility care
is needed for 120 days or less and there is an expectation that the enrollee will return
to community-based settings. During the short-term nursing facility stay, the state
must retain the enrollees’ community maintenance needs allowance. In addition, the
state will ensure that the MLTC MCOs work with individuals, their families, nursing
home administrators, and discharge planners to help plan for the individual’s move
back into the community, as well as to help plan for the individual’s medical care
once he/she has successfully moved into his/her home. For dually eligible enrollees,
the MCO is responsible for implementing and monitoring the plan of care between
Medicare and Medicaid. The MCO must assure the services are available to the
enrollee.

d. Continuous Eligibility Period

i. Duration. The state is authorized to provide a 12-month continuous
eligibility period to the groups of individuals specified in Table 6, regardless
of the delivery system through which they receive Medicaid benefits. Each
newly eligible individual’s 12-month period shall begin at the initial
determination of eligibility; for those individuals who are re-determined
eligible consistent with Medicaid state plan rules, the 12-month period begins
at that point. At each annual eligibility redetermination thereafter, if an
individual is re-determined eligible under the Medicaid state plan the
individual is guaranteed a subsequent 12-month continuous eligibility period.
12-month continuous eligibility is also authorized for the Adult Group under
section 1902(a)(10)(A)(i)(VI) of the Act.

ii. Exceptions. Notwithstanding subparagraph (a), if any of the following
circumstances occur during an individual’s 12-month continuous eligibility
period, the individual’s Medicaid eligibility shall be terminated, suspended or
re-determined:

1. The individual cannot be located,;

2. The individual is no longer a New York State resident;
3. The individual requests termination of eligibility;

4. The individual dies;
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5. The individual fails to provide, or cooperate in obtaining a Social
Security Number, if otherwise required,;

6. The individual provided an incorrect or fraudulent Social Security

Number;

7. The individual was determined eligible for Medicaid in error;

8. The individual is receiving treatment in a setting where Medicaid
eligibility is not available (e.g. institution for mental disease);

9. The individual is receiving care, services or other supplies under a

section 1915 waiver;

10. The individual was previously otherwise qualified for emergency
medical assistance benefits only, based on immigration status, but is
no longer qualified because the emergency has been resolved;

11. The individual fails to provide the documentation of citizenship or
immigration status required under federal law;

12. The individual is incarcerated;

13. The individual turns 65 years of age and is no longer eligible for the

Adult Group;

14. The individual policy holder fails to provide documentation of third-

party health insurance.

Table 6: Groups Eligible for a 12 Month Continuous Eligibility Period

State Plan Mandatory and Optional Groups

Statutory or Regulatory Reference

Individuals determined eligible as pregnant women

42 CFR § 435.116

Individuals determined eligible as the Adult Group

42 CFR §435.119

Individuals determined eligible as parents or other
caretaker relatives

42 CFR §435.110

Low-income families, except for children

8 1931 of the SSA

5. DEMONSTRATION BENEFITS AND ENROLLMENT

5.1. Alternative Benefit Plan. The Affordable Care Act Adult Group will receive benefits
provided through the state’s approved Alternative Benefit Plan (ABP) SPA.
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5.2. Demonstration Benefits. The following benefits are provided through the indicated
delivery system to individuals eligible for the Medicaid managed care components of the
demonstration:

a. MMMC. State plan and demonstration benefits are delivered through MCOs with
the exception of certain services carved out of the MMMC contract and delivered
directly by the state on a fee-for-service basis. All MMMC benefits (regardless of
delivery method), as well as the co-payments charged to MMMC recipients. In
addition to state plan benefits, there are three demonstration services provided only
to all enrollees in MMMC under the demonstration.

I. Cost Sharing for MMMC. MMMC beneficiaries including HARPs and HIV-
SNPs, who are not otherwise exempt from cost sharing consistent with
447.56(a)(1), will be charged drug copays that are approved in the Medicaid
state plan. MMMC beneficiaries will not be subject to any non-drug copays
that are described in the Medicaid state plan.

ii. Children’s HCBS. MMMC plans will provide HCBS for children not
otherwise excluded or exempted from MMMC under the concurrent authority
of the 1915(c) Children’s waiver and this 1115 demonstration. Independent
assessments and person-centered services planning for HCBS under the
Children’s waiver will be conducted by a State Plan Health Home provider or
the state’s Independent Entity as described and included in the approved
Children’s waiver. All HCBS benefits are listed in the approved Children’s
waiver or the approved State Plan for Community First Choice Option
(CFCO). All reimbursement for Children’s Waiver HCBS will be non-risk for
the first 24 months subject to the non-risk UPL at 42 CFR 447.362. The MCO
must pay the FFS fee schedule for non-risk services as long as the HCBS are
non-risk (i.e., 24 months). There are no co-payments for Children’s waiver
services.

b. Managed Long Term Care. State plan benefits are delivered through MCOs or, in
certain districts, prepaid inpatient health plans, with the exception of certain services
carved out of the MLTC contract and delivered directly by the state on a fee-for-
service basis.

i. For those individuals receiving a nursing home benefit in the partially
capitated MLTC plan they will be limited to three months for those enrollees
who have been designated as LTNHS in a skilled nursing or residential health
care facility as of the effective date of this amendment. After three months
the individual will be involuntarily disenrolled from the partially capitated
MLTC plan and payment for nursing home services will be covered by
Medicaid fee for service for individuals who qualify for institutional Medicaid
coverage.
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ii. Should an individual prefer discharge—and an assessment of the individual’s
medical needs indicates they may be safely discharged to the community—
they may remain enrolled in their MLTC plan, while residing in the nursing
home on a temporary basis for more than three months, until their discharge
plans are resolved, and the individual is transitioned out of the nursing home.

c. Health and Recovery Plans (HARP). State plan and demonstration benefits that are
identical to MMMC with an additional component that provides BH HCBS and
CORE for SMI and SUD needs will be provided by the HARPs. Long term care
services (in excess of 120 days) or permanent placement in a Nursing facility,
however, are not provided by HARPs. There are no co-payments for HARP
services. All BH HCBS and CORE benefits are listed in Attachment B. CORE
Services for HARP enrollees and BH HCBS for HARP enrollees meeting targeting,
risk, and need-based functional criteria are only provided under the demonstration.
The state must update the Medicaid state plan for rehabilitation and other mental
health and substance use disorder services as identified through a companion letter to
TN 10-38 as well as substance use disorder demonstration services not described in
the current state plan. HIV SNPs also provide CORE to enrollees meeting HARP
eligibility criteria and BH HCBS to enrollees meeting targeting, risk, and need-based
criteria. The state will adhere to all state plan requirements pertaining to
comparability. Below is a table showing how the state defines its services under
CORE, and how this compares to services under BH HCBS.

Table 7— BH HCBS and CORE

Existing BH HCBS before CORE

Service Crosswalk after CORE Transition

BH HCBS Community Psychiatric Support &
Treatment (CPST)

CORE Community Psychiatric Support &
Treatment (CPST)

BH HCBS Family Support and Training (FST)

CORE Family Support and Training (FST)

BH HCBS Empowerment Services — Peer Support

CORE Empowerment Services — Peer Support

BH HCBS Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR)

CORE Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR)

BH HCBS Short-Term Crisis Respite

Crisis Intervention, including Short-Term
Crisis Respite — already available to all
Medicaid managed care recipients

BH HCBS Intensive Crisis Respite

Crisis Intervention, including Intensive Crisis
Respite — already available to all Medicaid
managed care recipients

BH HCBS Education Support Services

No change
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BH HCBS Pre-Vocational Services No change
BH HCBS Transitional Employment No change
BH HCBS Intensive Supported Employment No change
BH HCBS Ongoing Supported Employment No change
BH HCBS Habilitation No change
BH HCBS Non-Medical Transportation No change

i. HARPs Services Tiers. HARP enrollees receive BH HCBS services under
the following tier structure in accordance with their person-centered plan of
care. HARP enrollees are permitted to appeal any service denial decisions.

1. Tier 1 BH HCBS services include:

a. Employment supports
b. Education supports

2. Tier 2 includes all Tier 1 BH HCBS services plus additional services
as specified in Attachment J to individuals whose medical need
surpasses the need for Tier 1 services.

ii. HARPs Services Utilization Thresholds. The following thresholds will limit
coverage of HARPs-specific services for individual HARPs enrollees. These
limits will not affect state plan or other demonstration benefits. The state will
track and report overall utilization, including any utilization threshold
exceeded for clinical reasons, to ensure cost containment as well as compile
sufficient fee for service data to submit HARPs capitation rates to CMS for
approval.

1. Tier 1 — Threshold of $8,000 per person, per 12-month period. Up to
$10,000 in services are permitted. For ROS, the thresholds will be
adjusted to reflect the HCBS rate differentials.

2. Tier 2— Threshold of $16,000 per person, per 12-month period. Up to
$20,000 in services are permitted. For ROS, the thresholds will be
adjusted to reflect the HCBS rate differentials.

iii. Self-Direction Pilot. The Self-direction Demonstration will be available to
HARP and HIV/SNP enrollees eligible for receiving BH HCBS services or
children meeting the target criteria of the Children’s waiver and receiving
HCBS under the Children’s waiver through MMMC. The program will be in
effect from January 1, 2017, through March 31, 2027. 1t will include 8 pilot
sites phased in over the demonstration.
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1. Voluntary Enrollment and Disenrollment from Self-Direction
Pilot. Participation in the Self-Direction pilot is voluntary, and
participants may opt out at any time.

2. Enrollee Notification. The state must notify eligible enrollees about
the option to self-direct services. The state must develop a waiting list
for enrollees who wish to participate in the pilot should the demand
exceed capacity.

3. Choice of Providers. Self-direction pilot participants will have a
choice of support broker within the service center. Each participant
should have the choice of provider and location for self-directed
services, except as noted in 5.2(c)(iii)(5) below.

4. Services Eligible for Self-Direction: This pilot includes all behavioral
health HCBS services offered by HARPs and HIVV SNPs and
Individual Directed Goods and Services (IDGS) detailed in
Attachment D. Children meeting targeting criteria of the 1915(c)
Children’s waiver and receiving HCBS through MMMC are eligible to
self-direct up to $2,000 in IDGS only using a Fiscal Management
Services provider within the service center. Each participant will have
the choice of provider and location for IDGS. Children’s IDGS should
be used as the funding source of last resort — only for those costs that
cannot be covered by any other source and that are vital to the
implementation of the POC. Individual Directed Goods and Services
are services, equipment, or supplies not otherwise provided through
this waiver, the 1915(c) Children’s Waiver, or through the Medicaid
State Plan that address an identified need in the service plan. The item
or service must be identified in the service plan and either:

a. decrease the need for other Medicaid services;

b. promote inclusion in the community; or

C. increase the participant’s safety in the home environment.
d. To be an eligible service:

i. the participant must lack funds to purchase the item or
service; and

ii. the service is not available through another source.

5. Services Ineligible for Self-Direction: Individual goods and services
that are not eligible are listed below.

a. Experimental or prohibited treatments;

b. Purchases for or from third parties who are family members,
friends, or significant others aside from family or social
functions that promote social inclusion and are incorporated in
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the service plan;

c. Room and Board in a residential facility, including assisted
living facilities;

d. Tobacco products, alcohol products, firearms, contraband or
illegal items;

e. Pornographic materials, prostitution services, escort services;

Payment of court-ordered costs, attorney fees, fines, restitution,
or similar debts;

g. Credit card payments of any kind, or similar debts;
h. Items purchased for the purpose of resale;

i. Gift cards or prepaid debit cards;

J. Services or goods that are recreational in nature;

k. Goods and services not in the service plan or related to a
recovery goal, or that is solely for recreation that a household
does not include a person with a disability would be expected
to pay for as a household expense (e.g. subscription to a cable
television service).

6. Evaluation. The state shall follow the evaluation requirements
specified in Section 17 below.

7. Reporting. Information from the pilot must be incorporated into the
quarterly and annual reports detailed in STC 14.7.

8. Protocols. Payment and operational protocols must be submitted by
New York to CMS within 120 days of award.

5.3. Home and Community Settings Qualities. Enrollees receiving Medicaid HCBS and
LTSS services furnished through the 1115 demonstration, including individuals who
receive services under the demonstration’s HCBS Expansion program, MMMC and
HARP, including HIV SNP, must receive services in residential and non-residential
settings located in the community, which meet CMS standards for HCBS settings as
articulated in current 1915(c) policy, including regulations at 42 CFR 8441.301. The
Statewide Transition Plan must include HARPs BH HCBS settings and meet CMS
approval for required settings to be funded beyond November 30, 2015. A full list of home
and community-based qualities are provided in Attachment A.

5.4. Individuals Provided with LTSS under the Demonstration. The state is authorized to
require certain individuals using long term services and supports to enroll in either
Mainstream Medicaid Managed Care, or Managed Long-Term Care as identified in

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 41 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



Section I. Once these individuals are enrolled in managed care, the state is required to
provide the following protections for the population.®

5.5. Person Centered Service Planning. All individuals utilizing long term services and
supports will have a person-centered individual service plan maintained at the MCO.
Person-centered planning includes consideration of the current and unique psycho- social
and medical needs and history of the enrollee, as well as the person’s functional level, and
support systems. The person-centered plan is developed by the enrollee with the
assistance of the MCO and individuals the enrollee chooses to include.

When a service provider is an approved State Plan Health Home* provider and also a
HCBS provider, this entity may conduct person-centered service planning, care
coordination, and provision of HCBS provision as long as firewalls are constructed
between the service planning, care coordination, and service provision. A home and
community-based service provider who is not also an approved State Plan Health Home
provider may not conduct person-centered service planning with individuals who they also
provide HCBS, unless that service provider is the only qualified and willing entity
available to conduct the service planning. If a service provider is the only willing and
qualified entity to conduct service planning, the state must require such provider to
establish firewalls between the service provision and planning functions. The person-
centered plan is developed in accordance with 42 CFR 441.301(c)(4)(F)(1) through (8).

a. Health home program will have administrative safeguards in place when providing
person-centered planning and care coordination and services that have transitioned
from 1915(c) waivers to eligible health home individuals. In addition, the state
agrees to meet all health home requirements including reporting annually on quality
and utilization measures.

5.6. Verification of MLTC Plan Enrollment. The state shall implement a process for MLTC
plans, network and non-network providers for the state to confirm enrollment of enrollees
who do not have an enrollee identification card or seek services from a provider before
developing a person-centered service plan.

5.7. Health and Welfare of Enrollees. The state shall ensure a system is in place to identify,
address, and seek to prevent instances of abuse, neglect, and exploitation of its enrollees
on a continuous basis. This should include provisions such as critical incident monitoring
and reporting to the state, investigations of any incident including, but not limited to,
wrongful death, restraints, or medication errors that resulted in an injury. In each quarterly
report, the state will provide information regarding any such incidents by plan. The state

3 All beneficiary protections apply to MMMC, MLTC and HARPs, unless otherwise noted in STC 5

# Throughout these STCs, the term “Health Home,” unless otherwise noted, only refers to Health Homes approved
under section 1945 of the Act and consistent with approved NY Health Home state plan benefits for Health Homes
SPA for IDD, Health Homes SPA for children, and/or Health Home SPA for Chronic Medical and SSI Health Home
program.
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5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

5.13.

will also ensure that children and adults receiving MLTC or LTSS are afforded linkages to
child and/or adult protective services through all service entities, including the MCOs.

Maintaining Accurate Beneficiary Address. New York will complete return mail
tracking for enrollment notification mailings. The state will use information gained from
returned mail to make additional outreach attempt through other methods (phone, email,
analysis of prior claims, etc.).

Network of Qualified Providers. The provider credentialing criteria described at 42 CFR
438.214 must apply to all providers participating in the state’s Medicaid managed care and
managed long-term care programs. To the extent possible, the MCO shall incorporate
criminal background checks, reviewing abuse registries as well as any other mechanism
the state includes within the MCO contract.

MMMC or MLTC Enrollment and Transition of Care Period. For initial transitions
into MLTC or MMMC from fee-for-service, each enrollee receiving community-based
LTSS must continue to receive services under the enrollee’s pre- existing service plan for
at least 90 days after enrollment or until a care assessment has been completed. Any
reduction, suspension, denial or termination of previously authorized services shall trigger
the required notice under 42 CFR 438.404 and applicable appeal rights.

Option for Consumer Directed Personal Assistance Program (CDPAP). Enrollees
shall have the option to elect self-direction of Personal Assistance under the MMMC
program. The state shall ensure through its contracts with the MCOs that enrollees are
afforded the option to select self-direction and enrollees are informed of Consumer
Directed Personal Assistance Program (CDPAP) as a voluntary option. Individuals who
select self-direction must have the opportunity to have choice and control over how
services are provided and who provides the service, except as noted in STC 5.2(c)(iii)(5)
of this section.

Information and Assistance in Support of Participant Direction. The state/MCO shall
have a support system that provides participants with information, training, counseling,
and assistance, as needed or desired by each participant, to assist the participant to
effectively direct and manage their self-directed services. Participants shall be informed
about self-directed care, including feasible alternatives, before electing the self-direction
option.

Participant Direction by Representative. The participant who self-directs the personal
care service may appoint a volunteer designated representative to assist with or perform
employer responsibilities to the extent approved by the participant. Services may be
directed by a legal representative of the participant. Consumer-directed services may be
directed by a non-legal representative freely chosen by the participant. A person who
serves as a representative of a participant for the purpose of directing services cannot serve
as a provider of personal attendant services for that participant.
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5.14. Participant Employer Authority. The participant (or the participant’s representative)
must have decision making authority over workers who provide personal care services.

a.

Participant. The participant (or the participant’s representative) provides training,
supervision and oversight to the worker who provides services. A Fiscal/Employer
Agent that follows Internal Revenue Service (IRS) and local tax code laws functions
as the participant’s agent in performing payroll and other employer responsibilities
that are required by federal and state law.

Decision-Making Authorities. The participants exercise the following decision-
making authorities: recruit staff, hire staff, verify staff’s ability to perform identified
tasks, schedule staff, evaluate staff performance, verify time worked by staff and
approve time sheets, and discharge staff.

Disenrollment from Self-Direction. A participant may voluntarily disenroll from
the self-directed option at any time and return to a traditional service delivery system
through the MMMC, or MLTC program. To the extent possible, the member shall
provide his/her intent to withdraw from participant direction. A participant may also
be involuntarily disenrolled from the self-directed option if continued participationin
the consumer-directed services option would not permit the participant’s health,
safety, or welfare needs to be met, or the participant demonstrates the inability to
self- direct by consistently demonstrating a lack of ability to carry out the tasks
needed to self-direct services, or if there is fraudulent use of funds such as
substantial evidence that a participant has falsified documents related to participant-
directed services. If a participant is terminated voluntarily or involuntarily from the
self-directed service delivery option, the MCO must transition the participant to the
traditional agency direction option and must have safeguards in place to ensure
continuity of services.

Payment for services will be made following the service being rendered and only
upon receipt of an acceptable receipt, invoice or signed and approved timesheet, as
applicable.

Appeals. The following actions shall be considered adverse action under both 42
CFR 8431 subpart E and 42 CFR 8438 subpart F:

i. areduction, suspension or termination of authorized CDPAP services;

ii. A denial of a request to change Consumer Directed Personal Assistance
Program services.

5.15. Adding Services to the MMMC, and/or MLTC Plan Benefit Package. At any point in
time the state intends to add to either the MMMC, or MLTC plan benefit package
currently authorized state plan or demonstration services that have been provided on a fee-
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for-service basis, the state must provide Center for Medicaid and CHIP Services (CMCS),
Managed Care Group, Division of Managed Care Policy (DMCP) the following
information, with at least 30 days’ notice prior to the inclusion of the benefit, in writing:

a. A description of the benefit being added to the benefit package;

b. A detailed description of the state’s oversight of the MCO’s readiness to administer
the benefit including:

i. readiness and implementation of activities, including onsite reviews, phone
meetings and desk audits that review policies and procedures for new
services;

i. data sharing to allow plans to create services plans as appropriate;

Iii. process to communicate the change to enrollees;

iv. MCO network development to include providers of that service; and

v. any other activity performed by the state to ensure planreadiness.

c. Information concerning the changes being made to the MMMC and/or MLTC
contract provisions and capitation payment rates in accordance with STC 10.2.

d. DMCP reserves the right to delay implementation of the benefit transition until such
time as appropriate documentation is provided showing evidence of MCO readiness.
In addition, new services that are not currently authorized under the state plan or
demonstration may be added only through approved amendments to the state plan or
demonstration.

e. DMCP will notify the state of concerns within 10 days of receiving the state’s
written notice of the change. If no comments are received, the state may proceed
with the scheduled benefit transition.

5.16. Adding Populations to MMMC and/or MLTC Enrollment. Any time the state is ready
to expand mandatory MMMC and /or MLTC plan enrollment into a new Medicaid
population, the state must submit an 1115 amendment in accordance with STC 3.7. The
amendment request must include the following:

a. adescription of the population and the list of the counties that will have populations
moving to mandatory enrollment;

b. alist of MCOs with an approved state certificate of authority to operate in those
counties demonstrating that enrollees will be afforded choice of plan that will be
providing services;
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confirmation that the MCOs have met the network requirements in STC 10.22 for
each MCO; and

an analysis of why the most appropriate authority to implement mandatory MMMC
and/or MLTC for the new population, i.e., what the state is demonstrating by
implementing the change to the demonstration.

5.17. Assurances During LTSS Expansion for MMMC, HIV SNP, and HARP Enrollees.
To provide and demonstrate seamless transitions for enrollees, the statemust (where
applicable):

a.

Send sample notification letters. Existing Medicaid providers must receive sample
beneficiary notification letters via widely distributed methods (mail, email, provider
website, etc.) so that providers are informed of the information received by enrollees
regarding their managed care transition.

Provide continued comprehensive outreach, including educational tours for enrollees
and providers. The educational tour should educate enrollees and providers
regarding plan enrollment options, rights and responsibilities and other important
program elements. The state must provide webinars, meeting plans, and send notices
through outreach and other social media (e.g., state’s website). The enrollment
broker, choice counseling entities, ombudsman and any group providing enrollment
support must participate.

Operate a call center independent of the MLTC, and MMMC, HIV SNP, and HARP
plans. This entity must be able to help enrollees in making independent decisions
about plan choice and be able to document complaints about the plans. During the
first 60 days of implementation the state must review all call center response
statistics to ensure all contracted plans are meeting requirements in their contracts.
After the first 60 days, if all entities are consistently meeting contractual
requirements the state can decrease the frequency of the review of call center
statistics, but no more than 120 days should elapse between reviews.

Review the outcomes of the auto-assignment algorithm to ensure that MLTC and
MMMC plans with more limited networks do not receive the same or larger number
of enrollees as plans with larger networks.

Require MCO to maintain the current worker/recipient relationship for no less than
90 days.

5.18. Assessment of LTSS needs for MLTC and MMMC and BH HCBS Assessments for
HARPs and HIV SNPs. LTSS needs assessments must be conflict free plans will not
complete any LTSS needs assessments for individuals requesting such services prior to
enrollment in a plan. Non-dually eligible individuals requesting LTSS will be assessed for
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5.19.

5.20.

5.21.

criteria necessitating enrollment in MLTC or an alternate waiver program. An independent
LTSS assessment must be in place in any geographic location where MLTC or, LTSS in
MMMC will be mandated. An independent BH HCBS assessment system must be in place
in any geographic location where HARP enrollment is an option for eligible individuals.
LTSS assessments for skilled nursing facility services in MMMC, and BH HCBS
assessments of enrollees aged 21 and over for HARPs and HIV SNPs will be conflict free
prior to implementation and geographic phase in.

Post Assessment Education. New Medicaid applicants must be provided the results of
their assessment and educated on the steps in the Medicaid eligibility determination,
including denial and fair hearing procedures. Individuals who are currently Medicaid
eligible must be provided information regarding choice of plan.

Operation of the HCBS Expansion Program. The individuals eligible for this
component of the demonstration will receive the same HCBS as those individuals
determined eligible for and enrolled in the state’s Nursing Home Transition and Diversion
Program (NHTDP) and Traumatic Brain Injury Program (TBIP) authorized under section
1915(c) of the Act. The specific benefits provided to participants in this program are listed
in Attachment A. The state will operate the HCBS Expansion program in a manner
consistent with approved NHTDP and TBIP 1915(c) waiver programs and must comply
with all administrative, operational, quality improvement and reporting requirements
contained therein. The state shall provide enrollment and financial information about the
individuals enrolled in the HCBS Expansion program.

Facilitated Enrollment. Facilitated enrollers, which may include MCOs, health care
providers, community-based organizations, and other entities under state contract, will
engage in those activities described in 42 CFR 435.904(d)(2), as permitted by 42 CFR
435.904(e)(3)(ii), within the following parameters:

a. Facilitated enrollers will provide program information to applicants andinterested
individuals as described in 42 CFR 435.905(a).

b. Facilitated enrollers must afford any interested individual the opportunity to applyfor
Medicaid without delay as required by 42 CFR 435.906.

c. Ifan interested individual applies for Medicaid by completing the information
required under 42 CFR 435.907(a) and (b) and 42 CFR 8435.910(a) and signing a
Medicaid application, that application must be transmitted to New York State
Department of Health for determination of eligibility.

d. The protocols for facilitated enrollment practices between the state and thefacilitated
enrollers must:
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5.22.

5.23.

5.24.

5.25.

i. Ensure that choice counseling activities are closely monitored to minimize
adverse risk selection; and

ii. Specify that determinations of Medicaid eligibility are made solely by the
Medicaid agency or its designee.

Passive Enrollment. For any component that requires passive enrollment of potential
enrollees, individuals must have the ability to “opt out” where the notice is sent 30 days in
advance of the passive enrollment. The individual may opt out at any time after receipt of
the notice and within the first 90 days following the passive enrollment. The individual
may also change after the 12-month lock-in period at any time. Enrollees who enrolled
through the health exchange or the local social services district in an MMMC plan whose
MCO also operates a HARP line of business will be passively enrolled with the ability to
opt-out within the first 90 days following passive enrollment and return to their original
MMMC plan. Following the 90 day opt out period, HARP enrollees may not change plans
again until the remainder of the twelve-month lock-in period has lapsed. HARP eligible
enrollees in an MMMC plan who’s MCO does not operate a HARP line of business will
be allowed to voluntarily enroll in a HARP. The enrollee must be given the choice of
HARPs available for enrollment and the current plan must assist the enrollee in
transferring to the HARP. The state will notify CMS and the public at least 60 days before
exercising the option to modify needs-based eligibility criteria. When a HARP enrollee
leaves the HARP and transfers into another plan, care must be coordinated for physical
and behavioral health during the transition to best meet the needs of the enrollee. The
current and new plans must work together when an enrollee transfers to another plan.

HCBS Electronic Visit Verification System. The state will demonstrate compliance with
the Electronic Visit Verification (EVV) System requirements for personal care services
(PCS) by January 1, 2020, and home health services by January 1, 2023, in accordance

with section 12006 of the 215t Century CURES Act.

HCBS Quality Systems and Strategy. The state is expected to implement systems that
measure and improve its performance to meet the waiver assurances set forth in 42 CFR
441.301 and 441.302. The Quality Review provides a comprehensive assessment of the
state’s capacity to ensure adequate program oversight, detect and remediate compliance
issues and evaluate the effectiveness of implemented quality improvement activities.

For 1915(c)-Approvable HCBS, for services that could have been authorized to
individuals served under a 1915(c) waiver, the state must have an approved Quality
Improvement Strategy and is required to develop and measure performance indicators for
the following waiver assurances:

a. Administrative Authority: A performance measure should be developed and
tracked any authority that the State Medicaid Agency (SMA) delegates to another
agency, unless already captured in another performance measure.
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b. Level of Care: Performance measures are required for the following two sub-
assurances: applicants with reasonable likelihood of needing services receive a level
of care determination and the processes for determining level of care are followed as
documented. While a performance measure for annual levels of care is not required
to be reported, the state is expected to be sure that annual levels of care are
determined.

c. Qualified Providers: The state must have performance measures that track that
providers meet licensure/certification standards, that non-certified providers are
monitored to assure adherence to waiver requirements, and that the state verifies that
training is given to providers in accordance with the waiver.

d. Service Plan: The state must demonstrate it has designed and implemented an
effective system for reviewing the adequacy of service plans for HCBS participants.
Performance measures are required for choice of waiver services and providers,
service plans address all assessed needs and personal goals, and services are
delivered in accordance with the service plan including the type, scope, amount,
duration, and frequency specified in the service plan.

e. Health and Welfare: The state must demonstrate it has designed and implemented
an effective system for assuring HCBS participants health and welfare. The state
must have performance measures that track that on an ongoing basis it identifies,
addresses and seeks to prevent instances of abuse, neglect, exploitation and
unexplained death; that an incident management system is in place that effectively
resolves incidents and prevents further singular incidents to the extent possible; that
state policies and procedures for the use or prohibition of restrictive interventions are
followed; and, that the state establishes overall health care standards and monitors
those standards based on the responsibility of the service provider as stated in the
approved waiver.

f. Financial Accountability: The state must demonstrate that it has designed and
implemented an adequate system for insuring financial accountability of the HCBS
program. The state must have performance measures that track that it provides
evidence that claims are coded and paid for in accordance with services rendered,
and that it provides evidence that rates remain consistent with the approved rate
methodology throughout the five-year demonstration cycle.

g. The state will submit a report to CMS which includes evidence on the status of the
HCBS quality assurances and measures that adheres to the requirements outlined in
the March 12, 2014, CMS Informational Bulletin, Modifications to Quality Measures
and Reporting in 1915(c) Home and Community-Based Waivers. (1915(c) and
1915(i) HCBS). NOTE: This information could be captured in the 1115 Summary
report detailed in STC 15.9.
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5.26. The state must report annually the deficiencies found during the monitoring and

5.27.

evaluation of the HCBS waiver assurances, an explanation of how these deficiencies have
been or are being corrected, as well as the steps that have been taken to ensure that these
deficiencies do not reoccur. The state must also report on the number of substantiated
instances of abuse, neglect, exploitation and/or death, the actions taken regarding the
incidents and how they were resolved. Submission is due no later than 6 months
following the end of the demonstration year. NOTE: This information could be included
in the annual reports submitted for 1115 demonstrations detailed in STC 14.7.

For 1915(i)-Approvable HCBS, for services that could have been authorized to
individuals served under a 1915(i) waiver, the state must have an approved Quality
Improvement Strategy and is required to develop performance measures to address the
following requirements:

a. Service plans that:

i. address assessed needs of 1915(i) participants;
ii. are updated annually; and

iii. document choice of services and providers.

b. Eligibility Requirements: The state will ensure that:

i. an evaluation for 1915(i) State plan HCBS eligibility is provided to all
applicants for whom there is reasonable indication that 1915(i) services may
be needed in the future;

ii. the processes and instruments described in the approved program for
determining 1915(i) eligibility are applied appropriately; and

iii. the 1915(i) benefit eligibility of enrolled individuals is reevaluated at least
annually (end of demonstration year) or if more frequent, as specified in the
approved program.

c. Providers meet required qualifications.

d. Settings meet the home and community-based setting requirements as specified in
the benefit and in accordance with 42 CFR 441.710(a)(1) and (2).

e. The State Medicaid Agency (SMA) retains authority and responsibility for program
operations and oversight.

f. The SMA maintains financial accountability through payment of claims for services
that are authorized and furnished to 1915(i) participants by qualified providers.
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5.28.

5.29.

g. The state identifies, addresses, and seeks to prevent incidents of abuse, neglect, and
exploitation.

h. The state must also describe the process for systems improvement as a result of
aggregated discovery and remediation activities.

Person-centered planning. The state assures there is a person-centered service plan for
each individual determined to be eligible for HCBS. The person-centered service plan is
developed using a person-centered service planning process in accordance with 42 CFR
441.301(c)(1) (1915(c)) or 42 CFR 441.725(c) (1915(1)), and the written person-centered
service plan meets federal requirements at 42 CFR 441.301(c)(2) (1915(c)) or 42 CFR
441.725(b) (1915(i)). The person-centered service plan is reviewed and revised upon
reassessment of functional need as required by 42 CFR 441.365(e), at least every 12
months, when the individual’s circumstances or needs change significantly, or at the
request of the individual.

Conflict of Interest: The state agrees that the entity that authorizes the services is external
to the agency or agencies that provide the HCBS services. The state also agrees that
appropriate separation of assessment, treatment planning and service provision functions
are incorporated into the state’s conflict of interest policies except for as stated in STC 5.5.

a. Each beneficiary eligible for long term services and supports will have informed
choice on their option to self-direct LTSS, have a designated representative direct
LTSS on their behalf, or select traditional agency-based service delivery. Both level
of care and person- centered service planning personnel will receive training on
these options. (Managed Long Term Services and Supports (MLTSS) with self-
direction)

b. The state, either directly or through its MCO contracts must ensure that participants’
engagement and community participation is supported to the fullest extent desired by
each participant. (MLTSS)

c. The state will assure compliance with the characteristics of HCBS settings as
described in 1915(c) regulations in accordance with implementation/effective dates
as published in the Federal Register.

d. Beneficiaries may change managed care plans if their residential or employment
support provider is no longer available through their current plan. (MLTSS)

6. HEALTH-RELATED SOCIAL NEEDS (HRSN) SERVICES

6.1. HRSN Services. The state may claim FFP for expenditures for certain qualifying HRSN

services identified in Attachment J and this STC, subject to the restrictions described
below, including STC 7. HRSN will be delivered by social service providers in
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cooperation with Social Care Networks (SCN), which are contracted entities in each of the
state’s nine regions that will provide HRSN screening and referral services to otherwise
eligible Medicaid beneficiaries that are targeted populations for HRSN services.
Expenditures are limited to expenditures for items and services not otherwise covered
under title XIX, but consistent with Medicaid demonstration objectives that enable the
state to continue to increase the efficiency and quality of care. HRSN services must be
clinically appropriate for the beneficiary and based on medical appropriateness using
clinical and other health related-social needs criteria; such HRSN services must have a
reasonable expectation of improving or maintaining the health or overall function of the
beneficiary. The state is required to align clinical and health-related social criteria across
services and with other non-Medicaid social support agencies, to the extent possible. The
HRSN services may not supplant any other available funding sources such as housing or
nutrition supports available to the beneficiary through local, state, or federal programs.
The HRSN services will be the choice of the beneficiary; a beneficiary can opt out of
HRSN services at any time; and the HRSN services do not absolve the state or its
managed care plans of their responsibilities to provide required coverage for other
medically necessary services. Under no circumstances will the state be permitted to
condition Medicaid coverage, or coverage of any benefit or service, on receipt of HRSN
services. The state must submit additional details on covered services as outlined in STC
6.8 (Service Delivery) and Attachment J.

6.2. Allowable HRSN Services. The state may cover the following HRSN services:
a. Housing supports, including:

i. Medically necessary air conditioners, humidifiers, air filtration devices and
asthma remediation, and refrigeration units as needed for medical treatment.

ii. Medically necessary home modifications and remediation services such as
accessibility ramps, handrails, grab bars, repairing or improving ventilation
systems, and mold/pest remediation.

iii. Recuperative care and short-term pre-procedure and post-hospitalization
housing for individuals experiencing homelessness, or involving a lower-
intensity care setting for individuals who would otherwise lack a safe option
for discharge or recovery or who would require a hospital stay. Additional
requirements for this service are listed in STC 6.3.

iv. Rent/ temporary housing for up to 6 months for the demonstration period.
Limited to individuals transitioning out of institutional care/congregate
settings or individuals who are homeless, such as nursing facilities, large
group homes, congregate residential settings, IMDs, correctional facilities,
and acute care hospitals; individuals who are Medicaid high utilizers who are
homeless as defined by 24 CFR 91.5; and youth transitioning out of the child
welfare system including foster care.
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1. Utility costs for individuals receiving rent/temporary housing, for up to
6 months for the demonstration period, including activation expenses
and back payments to secure utilities, limited to individuals receiving
rent/temporary housing as described in STC 6.2(a)(iv).

V. Pre-tenancy services.

1. Assistance with navigating the complexities of the housing application
process through the progression of prospective tenant to tenant such as
supporting the beneficiary when undergoing tenant screening,
completing rental applications, negotiating lease agreements, and
preparing for and attending tenant interviews.

2. Assistance with the housing search and application process, including
contacting prospective housing options for availability and
information, as well as researching the availability of rental assistance.

vi. Tenancy sustaining services, including tenant rights education and eviction
prevention.

1. Assistance in linking beneficiaries to free or affordable legal services
for beneficiaries facing housing-related issues.

2. Connecting the individual to available resources to assist in
establishing a bank account and bill paying.

3. Assistance in connecting the individual with social services to assist
with filling out applications and appropriate documentation in order to
obtain sources of income necessary for community living, establishing
credit, and in understanding and meeting the obligations of tenancy.

4. Assistance in addressing circumstances and/or behaviors that may
jeopardize housing. This should include both direct interventions to
address risks and connection of the beneficiary to relevant community
resources that may offer assistance.

5. Assistance in resolving disputes with landlords and/or neighbors to
reduce risk of eviction or other adverse action.

6. Assistance with housing recertification processes, including lease
renewals and housing subsidy renewals.

vii. Housing transition navigation services, including:

1. One-time transition and moving costs (e.g., security deposit, first
month’s rent, brokerage fees, utility activation fees, movers, relocation
expenses, pest eradication, inspection fees, pantry stocking, and the
purchase of household goods and furniture).
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2. Assistance with the set-up of the new housing unit, to address needs
identified in the person-centered care plan, including clinically
appropriate residential modifications to allow the beneficiary to move
in, and identify needs for assistance with arranging the move and
supporting the details of the move, as appropriate.

3. Connecting the individual to resources aiding with housing costs and
other expenses, including linkages to rental assistance vouchers,
security deposits, application fees, moving costs, non-medical
transportation to tour units and attend tenant interviews, furnishings,
adaptive aids, environmental modifications, and food and clothing
needed at transition, and other related expenses.

4. Providing a review of the living environment to ensure that it meets
the clinical needs of the individual and appropriately supports his/her
medical needs and is ready for move-in, including collaboration with
relevant provider staff of where the individual is institutionalized (e.g.,
hospital or facility social worker) to ensure a seamless transition to the
community.

b. Case Management:

i. Level One Case Management: Linkages to existing local, state, and federal
benefits and programs, outside of the 1115 demonstration HRSN services.

ii. Level Two Case Management: Case management, outreach, and education
including linkages to other state and federal benefit programs, benefit program
application assistance, and benefit program application fees. Connections to
providers, MCOs, crisis services, and behavioral health services. Connections
to employment, education, childcare, legal assistance, and interpersonal
violence resources. Follow up after services and linkages which includes
follow-up after services which includes linkages to additional services that are
existing state/federal/local-funded services, if needed.

c. Nutrition Supports:

i.  Nutrition counseling and education for members, including on healthy meal
preparation and connecting the individual with grocery budget resources.

ii. Up to 3 prepared meals a day, delivered to the home or private residence, for
up to 6 months. Meals will be approved by a registered dietician nutritionist
(RDN). Must have a health or medical condition that would benefit from
medically tailored meals. Meals are either medically tailored, or clinically
appropriate, depending on the individual needs of the beneficiary. High-risk
pregnant individuals may receive up to 11 months but not to exceed up to 2
months postpartum in meals. Additional meal support is permitted when
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provided to the household of a child identified as high risk or pregnant
individual, as defined in the risk and needs-based criteria in Attachment J.
Beneficiaries who receive delivered meals cannot also receive pantry stocking
or nutrition prescriptions.

Iii. Medically tailored or nutritionally-appropriate food prescriptions (e.g., fruit
and vegetable prescriptions, protein box), delivered in various forms such as
nutrition vouchers and food boxes, for up to 6 months. High-risk pregnant
individuals may receive up to 11 months but not to exceed up to 2 months
postpartum in food prescriptions. Additional support is permitted when
provided to the household of a child identified as high risk or pregnant
individual, as defined in the risk and needs-based criteria in Attachment J.
Beneficiaries who receive delivered food prescriptions cannot also receive
pantry stocking or meals.

iv. Fresh produce and nonperishable groceries, for up to 6 months. Limited to
pregnant persons and children as defined in Attachment J. High-risk pregnant
individuals may receive up to 11 months but not to exceed up to 2 months
postpartum in groceries. Additional support is permitted when provided to the
household of a child identified as high risk or pregnant individual, as defined
in the risk and needs-based criteria in Attachment J. Beneficiaries who
receive delivered food prescriptions cannot also receive pantry stocking or
meals.

v. Up to 3 prepared meals a day, delivered to the home or private residence,
medically tailored or nutritionally-appropriate food prescriptions, or fresh
produce and nonperishable groceries may be renewed for additional 6-month
periods if a follow up assessment, as provided in STCs 6.6 and 6.7, and the
HRSN Protocol at Attachment K, determines the beneficiary still meets the
clinical and needs-based criteria. The requirements pertaining to each of these
services in STCs 6.2 c.ii.-iv. still apply to renewed services.

d. Cooking supplies that are necessary for meal preparation and nutritional welfare of a
beneficiary when not available through other programs (e.g., pots and pans, utensils,
microwave, refrigerator).

e. Private and public transportation to transport members to covered HRSN services
and case management activities.

6.3. Recuperative Care and Short-Term Pre-procedure and Post-Hospitalization Care

a. Recuperative care and short-term post hospitalization housing settings provide a safe
and stable place for eligible individuals transitioning out of institutions, and who are
at risk of incurring other Medicaid state plan services, such as inpatient
hospitalizations or emergency department visits (as determined by a provider at the

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 55 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



plan or network level), to receive treatment on a short-term basis. Pre-procedure
housing is for individuals that are experiencing homelessness and are scheduled for
surgery that has been indicated as needing preparation or pre-surgical care by a
medical professional. Eligible settings for recuperative care and short-term pre-
procedure and post hospitalization housing must have clinicians who can provide
appropriate medical and/or behavioral health care. Short-term pre-procedure and
post hospitalization housing settings must also offer transitional supports to help
enrollees secure stable housing and avoid future readmissions. Recuperative care
may be offered for up to ninety (90) days in duration once every 12 months
(assessed on a rolling basis). The combination of pre-procedure and post-
hospitalization housing may not exceed 6 months, once every 12 months. Pre-
procedure stays are limited to a clinically appropriate amount of time. Electing
organizations will implement recuperative care, pre-procedure care, and short-term
post-hospitalization housing in accordance with the detailed service definitions,
standards and requirements in Attachment J.

b. The HRSN Services Protocol, described in STC 6.7, must include a description of
the state’s documented process to authorize Recuperative Care and Short-Term Pre-
procedure and Post Hospitalization Housing Service for beneficiaries for whom there
is an assessed risk of a need for other Medicaid state plan services, such as inpatient
hospitalizations or emergency department visits. This process must document that a
provider using their professional judgement has determined it to be medically
appropriate for the specific beneficiary as provision of the Recuperative Care, Short-
Term Pre-procedure, and Post Hospitalization Housing Service is likely to reduce or
prevent the need for acute care or other Medicaid services. This documentation could
be included in a care plan developed for the beneficiary. In addition to this clinical
documentation requirement, states may also impose additional provider
qualifications or other limitations and protocols, and these must be documented
within the managed care plan contracts, HRSN Services Protocol, and state
guidance.

c. Eligible settings for recuperative care, short-term pre-procedure, and post-
hospitalization housing must have appropriate clinicians who can provide medical
and/or behavioral health care. The facility cannot be primarily used for room and
board without the necessary additional recuperative support services. For example, a
hotel room in a commercial hotel, where there are no medical or behavioral health
supports provided onsite appropriate to the level of need, would not be considered an
appropriate setting, but if a hotel had been converted to a recuperative care facility
with appropriate clinical supports, then it would be an eligible setting.

6.4. HRSN Infrastructure.

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 56 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



a. The state may claim FFP in infrastructure investments in order to support the
development and implementation of HRSN services, subject to Section 6.1. This
FFP will be available for the following activities:

Technology — e.g., electronic referral systems, shared data platforms,
electronic health record (EHR) modifications or integrations, screening tool
and/or case management systems, databases/data warehouses, interoperability
with the State Health Information Network for New York, information
security, data analytics and reporting, data protections and privacy, accounting
and billing systems.

Development of business or operational practices, including Social Care
Network administration — e.g., procurement and planning, screening and
referral processes, capacity building for social service providers and network
development, developing policies and workflows for referral management,
privacy, quality improvement, trauma-informed practices, evaluation, member
navigation.

Workforce development — e.g., cultural competency training, trauma-
informed training, traditional health worker certification, training staff on
new policies and procedures.

Outreach, education, and stakeholder convening — e.g., design and
production of outreach and education materials, translation, obtaining
community input, investments in stakeholder convening.

b. The state may claim FFP in HRSN infrastructure expenditures for no more than
the annual amounts outlined in Table 8. In the event that the state does not claim
the full amount of FFP for a given demonstration year, the unspent amounts will
roll over to one or more demonstration years not to exceed this demonstration
period and the state may claim the remaining amount in a subsequent
demonstration year.

Table 8. Annual Limits of Total Computable Expenditures for HRSN

Infrastructure
DY 25 DY26 DY 27 DY 28 Total
Total
Computable $0 $260M $190M $50M $500M
Expenditures
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Infrastructure investments will receive the applicable administrative match for
the expenditure.

This infrastructure funding is separate and distinct from the payment to the
applicable managed care plans for delivery of HRSN services. The state must ensure
that HRSN infrastructure expenditures described in STC 6.4 are not factored into
managed care capitation payments, and that there is no duplication of funds.

The state may not claim any FFP in HRSN infrastructure expenditures until the
Protocol for Assessment of Beneficiary Eligibility and Needs, Infrastructure
Planning, and Provider Qualification is approved, as described in STC 6.6. Once
approved, the state can claim FFP in HRSN infrastructure expenditures
retrospectively to the beginning of the demonstration approval date.

To the extent the state requests any additional infrastructure funding, or changes to
its scope as described within this STC, it must submit an amendment to the
demonstration for CMS’s consideration.

6.5. Excluded HRSN Services. Excluded items, services, and activities that are not covered
as HRSN services include, but are not limited to:

a.

Construction costs (bricks and mortar) except as needed for approved medically
necessary home modifications as described in STC 6.2(a)(ii).

Capital investments;

Room and board outside of specifically enumerated care or housing transitions or
beyond 6 months, except as specified in STC 6.1 and 6.3,;

Research grants and expenditures not related to monitoring and evaluation;

Costs for services in prisons, correctional facilities or services for people who are
civilly committed and unable to leave an institutional setting;

Services provided to individuals who are not lawfully present in the United States or
are undocumented;

Expenditures that supplant services and activities funded by other state and federal
governmental entities;

School based programs for children that supplant Medicaid state plan programs, or
that are funded under the Department of Education or state, and the local education
agency;
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i. General workforce activities, not specifically linked to Medicaid or Medicaid
beneficiaries; and

j.  Any other projects or activities not specifically approved by CMS as qualifying for
demonstration coverage as a HRSN item or service under this demonstration.

6.6. Covered Populations. Expenditures for HRSN services may be made for the targeted
populations specified below, consistent with this STC. To receive HRSN services,
individuals in the target populations must have a documented medical need for the
services and the services must be determined medically appropriate, as described in the
HRSN Services Section in STC 6.2, for the documented need. Medical appropriateness
must be based on clinical and health-related social risk factors, including whether the
service would have a reasonable expectation of improving maintaining the health or
overall function of the beneficiary. This determination must be documented in the
beneficiary’s care plan or medical record. Additional detail on targeted populations,
including the clinical and other health related-social needs criteria, is outlined in
Attachment J.

a. Populations Eligible for Level One Services. Level One Services includes
screening and Level One Case Management. If a member does not meet the criteria
for Level Two HRSN services, then they will receive navigation to state, federal, and
local programs outside of the 1115 demonstration to address their HRSN needs.
Beneficiaries may be in either fee-for-service or managed care and receive this
service.

b. Populations Eligible for Level Two Services. Level Two services include Level
Two Case Management, and all HRSN Housing, Nutrition, and Transportation
Services. Beneficiaries must be enrolled in Medicaid Managed Care and meet one
or more of the following criteria, plus be individually assessed for medically needing
services per STC 6.6 above:

i. Medicaid high utilizers (defined by Emergency Department, Inpatient, or
Medicaid spend, or transitioning from an institutional setting), including those
who meet the Department of Housing and Urban Development’s definition of
homeless as defined by 24 CFR 91.5;

ii. Individuals enrolled in a New York State designated Health Home which
currently includes individuals with HIVV/AIDS, Sickle Cell Disease, Serious
Mental Illness, Substance Use Disorder, Serious Emotional Disturbance,
Complex Trauma, or two or more chronic conditions (e.g., Diabetes and
Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease);

iii. Individuals with SUD;
iv. Individuals with SMI;
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v. Individuals with Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities;
vi. Pregnant persons, up to 12 months postpartum;

vii. Post-release criminal justice-involved population with serious chronic
conditions, SUD, or chronic Hepatitis-C;

viii. Juvenile justice involved youth, foster care youth, and those under kinship
care.

iX. Children under the age of six; and
X. Children under the age of 18 with one or more chronic condition.

6.7. Protocol for Assessment of Beneficiary Eligibility and Needs, Infrastructure
Planning, and Provider Qualifications for HRSN Services. The state must submit, for
CMS approval, a Protocol for Assessment of Beneficiary Eligibility and Needs,
Infrastructure Planning, and Provider Qualifications to CMS no later than 90 days after
approval of these authorities. The protocol(s) must include, as appropriate, a list of the
HRSN services and service descriptions, the criteria for defining a medically appropriate
population for each service, the process by which that criteria will be applied including
care plan requirements or other documented processes, proposed uses of HRSN
infrastructure funds, and provider qualification criteria for each service. Each protocol
may be submitted and approved separately. The state must resubmit an updated protocol,
as required by CMS feedback on the initial submission. The protocol may be updated as
details are changed or added. The state may not claim FFP in HRSN services or HRSN
infrastructure expenditures until CMS approves the associated protocol, except as
otherwise provided herein. Once the associated protocol is approved, the state can claim
FFP in HRSN services and HRSN infrastructure expenditures retrospectively to the
beginning of the demonstration approval date. The approved protocol(s) will be appended
to the STCs as Attachment K.

Specifically, the protocol must include the following information:

a. Proposed uses of HRSN infrastructure expenditures, including the type of entities to
receive funding, the intended purpose of the funding, the projected expenditure
amounts, and an implementation timeline.

b. A list of the covered HRSN services (not to exceed those allowed under STC 6.2),
with associated service descriptions and service-specific provider qualification
requirements.

c. A description of the process for identifying beneficiaries with health-related social
needs, including outlining beneficiary eligibility, implementation settings, screening
tool selection, and rescreening approach and frequency, as applicable.
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d.

A description of the process by which clinical criteria will be applied, including a
description of the documented process wherein a provider, using their professional
judgment, may deem the service to be medically appropriate.

I.  Plan to identify medical appropriateness based on clinical and social risk
factors.

ii. Plan to publicly maintain these clinical/social risk criteria to ensure
transparency for beneficiaries and stakeholders.

A description of the process for developing care plans based on assessment of need.

i. Plan to initiate care plans and closed-loop referrals to social services and
community providers based on the outcomes of screening.

ii. Description of how the state will ensure that HRSN screening and service
delivery are provided to beneficiaries in ways that are culturally responsive
and/or trauma-informed.

Plan to avoid duplication/ displacement of existing food assistance/nutrition services
including how the state will prioritize and wrap around SNAP and/or WIC
enrollment, appropriately adjust Medicaid benefits for individuals also receiving
SNAP and/or WIC services, and ensure eligible beneficiaries are enrolled to receive
SNAP and/or WIC services.

An affirmation that the state agrees to meet the enhanced monitoring and evaluation
requirements stipulated in STC 14.7.b.ii and STC 17.6.a which require the state to
monitor and evaluate how the renewals of recurring nutrition services in STC 6.2.c.v
affect care utilization and beneficiary physical and mental health outcomes, as well
as the cost of providing such services. As required in STC 14.6 and STC 17.3, the
monitoring protocol and evaluation design are subject to CMS approval.

6.8. Service Delivery: HRSN services will be primarily provided in the managed care delivery
system with limited case management services being provided in the FFS delivery system.
As outlined in STC 6.1, HRSN services will be delivered by HRSN service providers in
cooperation with SCNs. Terms applicable to all HRSN Services:

a. HRSN screening and HRSN 1115 Level One Case Management services will be
paid on a FFS basis when those HRSN services are provided to beneficiaries
enrolled in Medicaid FFS.

b. When HRSN services are provided to beneficiaries enrolled in Medicaid managed
care, the SCNs will be contracted providers with the managed care plans. The
following terms will also apply:
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i. Asof April 1, 2024, HRSN Services will be provided as a non-risk basis in
Medicaid managed care. For a non-risk payment, the MCO is not at financial
risk for changes in utilization or for costs incurred under the contract that do
not exceed the upper payment limits specified in 42 CFR 447.362 and may be
reimbursed by the state at the end of the contract period on the basis of the
incurred costs, subject to the specified limits. For the purposes of this
demonstration, fee-for-service as defined in 42 CFR 447.362 is the fee-for-
service authorized in this demonstration for HRSN Services paid on a fee-for-
service basis by the state. The managed care plan contracts must clearly
document the process and methodology for non-risk payments.

ii. No later than April 1, 2027, the state will incorporate the HRSN Services into
the risk-based capitation rates in Medicaid managed care, and must comply
with all applicable Federal requirements, including but not limited to 42 CFR
438.4, 438.5, 438.6, and 438.7, and the state may no longer utilize non-risk
payments.

iii. Any applicable HRSN 1115 services that are delivered by managed care plans
in a risk arrangement, must be included in the managed care contracts and rate
certifications submitted to CMS for review and approval in accordance with
42 CFR 438.3(a) and 438.7(a). The state must monitor and provide narrative
updates through its Quarterly and Annual Monitoring Reports on the inclusion
of HRSN services in managed care programs.

iv. When HRSN (i.e., HRSN services defined in STC 6.1 for the covered
populations outlined in STC 6.6) is included in capitation rates to managed
care plans under risk-based contracts, and only then, HRSN services should be
reported in the medical loss ratio (MLR) reporting as incurred claims. The
state must develop an MLR monitoring and oversight process specific to
HRSN services. This process must be submitted to CMS, for review and
approval, no later than 6 months prior to the implementation of HRSN
services in risk-based managed care contracts and capitation rates. The state
should submit this process to CMS at DMCPMLR@cms.hhs.gov. This
process must specify how HRSN services will be identified for inclusion in
capitation rate setting and in the MLR numerator. The state’s plan must
indicate how expenditures for HRSN administrative costs and infrastructure
will be identified and reported in the MLR as non-claims costs.

c. Inaccordance with STC 6.14, CMS expects the state to have appropriate encounter
data associated with each HRSN service. This is necessary to ensure appropriate
fiscal oversight for HRSN services as well as monitoring and evaluation. This is
also critical to ensure appropriate base data for Medicaid managed care rate
development purposes as well as appropriate documentation for claims payment in
both managed care and FFS. Therefore, CMS requires that for HRSN services
provided in a managed care delivery system, the state must include the name and
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definition of each HRSN service as well as the coding to be used on claims and
encounter data in the managed care plan contracts. For example, the state must note
specific Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) or Current
Procedural Terminology costs that identify each HRSN service. Additionally, for
HRSN services provided in an FFS delivery system, this information must be clearly
documented for Social Care Networks. CMS will also consider this documentation
necessary for approval of any rate methodologies per STC 6.15.

. The state must monitor and provide narrative updates through its Quarterly and

Annual Monitoring Reports on the inclusion of HRSN services in managed care
programs and in FFS.

6.9. Contracted Providers. Consistent with the managed care contract and applicable to all

HRSN services:

a. Managed care plans will contract with SCNs (“Contracted Providers”) to deliver the

elected HRSN services authorized under the demonstration.

SCNs must establish a network of providers and ensure the Social Service Providers
have sufficient experience and training in the provision of the HRSN services being
offered. Social Service Providers do not need to be licensed, however, staff offering
services through Social Service Providers must be licensed when appropriate and
applicable.

The managed care plan and SCN will use rates set by the state for the provision of
applicable HRSN services, consistent with state guidance for these services, and in
compliance with all related federal requirements.

i. Any state direction of managed care plan expenditures under risk-based
contract(s) and risk-based payments would only be considered a state directed
payment subject to the requirements in 42 CFR 438.6(c).

6.10. Provider Network Capacity. Managed care plans must ensure the HRSN services

6.11.

6.12.

authorized under the demonstration are provided to eligible beneficiaries in a timely
manner, and shall develop policies and procedures outlining its approach to managing
provider shortages or other barriers to timely provision of the HRSN services, in
accordance with the managed care plan contracts and other state Medicaid/operating
agency guidance.

Compliance with Federal Requirements. The state shall ensure HRSN services are
delivered in accordance with all applicable federal statute, regulation or guidance.

Person Centered Plan. The state shall ensure there is a person-centered service plan for
each individual receiving HRSN services that is person-centered, identifies the member’s
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6.13.

6.14.

needs and individualized strategies and interventions for meeting those needs, and be
developed in consultation with the member and the member’s chosen support network as
appropriate. The service plan is reviewed and revised at least every 12 months, when the
individual’s circumstances or needs change significantly, or at the request of the
individual.

Conflict of Interest. The state shall ensure appropriate protections against conflicts of
interest in the service planning. The state also agrees that appropriate separation of
service planning and service provision functions are incorporated into the state conflict of
interest policies.

CMS Approval of Managed Care Contracts. As part of the state’s submission of
associated Medicaid managed care plan contracts to implement HRSN services through
managed care, the state must include contract requirements including, but not limited to:

a. Beneficiary and plan protections, including but not limited to:

i. HRSN services must not be used to reduce, discourage, or jeopardize
Medicaid beneficiaries’ access to Medicaid covered services.

ii. Medicaid beneficiaries always retain their right to receive the Medicaid
covered service on the same terms as would apply if HRSN services were not
an option.

iv. Medicaid beneficiaries who are offered or utilized an HRSN retain all rights
and protections afforded under 42 CFR 438.

v. Managed care plans are not permitted to deny a beneficiary a medically
appropriate Medicaid covered service on the basis that they are currently
receiving HRSN services, have requested those services, or have previously
received these services.

vi. Managed care plans are prohibited from requiring a beneficiary to utilize
HRSN services.

b. Managed care plans must timely submit data requested by the state or CMS,
including, but not limited to:

i. Data to evaluate the utilization and effectiveness of the HRSN services.

ii. Any data necessary to monitor health outcomes and quality of care metrics at
the individual and aggregate level through encounter data and supplemental
reporting on health outcomes and equity of care. When possible, metrics must
be stratified by age, sex (including sexual orientation and gender identify),
race, ethnicity, disability status and preferred language to inform health
quality improvement efforts, which may thereby mitigate health disparities.
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iii. Any data necessary to monitor appeals and grievances for beneficiaries.

iv. Documentation to ensure appropriate clinical support for the medical
appropriateness of HRSN services.

V. Any data determined necessary by the state or CMS to monitor and oversee
the HRSN initiatives.

c. All data and related documentation necessary to monitor and evaluate the HRSN
services initiatives, including cost assessment, to include but not limited to:

i. The managed care plans must submit timely and accurate encounter data to
the state for beneficiaries eligible for HRSN services. When possible, this
encounter data must include data necessary for the state to stratify analyses by
age, sex (including sexual orientation and gender identity), race, ethnicity,
disability status and preferred language to inform health quality improvement
efforts and subsequent efforts to mitigate health disparities undertaken by the
state.

ii. Any additional information requested by CMS, the state or legally authorized
oversight body to aid in on-going evaluation of the HRSN services or any
independent assessment or analysis conducted by the state, CMS, or a legally
authorized independent entity.

iii. The state must monitor and provide narrative updates through its Quarterly
and Annual Monitoring Reports its progress in building and sustaining its
partnership with existing housing agencies and nutrition agencies to utilize
their expertise and existing housing resources and avoid duplication of efforts.

iv. Any additional information determined reasonable, appropriate and necessary
by CMS.

6.15. HRSN Rate Methodologies. All rate and/or payment methodologies for authorized
HRSN services outlined in these STCs must be submitted to CMS for review and approval
prior to implementation, including but not limited to FFS payment, as well as non-risk
payments, state directed payment preprints, and capitation rates in managed care delivery
systems, as part of the HRSN Implementation Plan (see STC 6.19) at least 60 days prior to
implementation. The state must submit all documentation requested by CMS, including
but not limited to the payment rate methodology (or methodologies) as well as other
documentation and supporting information (e.g., state responses to Medicaid non-federal
share financing questions). The state must also notify CMS if they intend to direct their
managed care plans on how to pay for HRSN services at least 60 days prior to
implementation.

6.16. Maintenance of Effort (MOE). The state must maintain a baseline level of state funding
for ongoing social services related to the categories of housing transition supports and
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6.17.

6.18.

6.19.

nutrition supports comparable to those authorized under this demonstration, for the
populations authorized under this demonstration, and for the duration of this
demonstration, not including one time or non-recurring funding. Within 90 days of
demonstration approval, the state will submit a plan to CMS as part of the HRSN
Implementation Plan that specifies how the state will determine baseline spending on
these services throughout the state. The annual MOE will be reported and monitored as
part of the Annual Monitoring Report described in STC 14.7, with any justifications,
including declines in available state resources, necessary to describe the findings, if the
level of state funding is less than the comparable amount of the pre-demonstration
baseline.

Partnerships with State and Local Entities. The state must have in place partnerships
with other state and local entities (e.g., HUD Continuum of Care Program, local housing
authority, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) state agency) to assist
beneficiaries in obtaining non-Medicaid funded housing and nutrition supports, if
available, upon the conclusion of temporary Medicaid payment for such supports, in
alignment with beneficiary needs identified in the care plans as appropriate. The state will
submit a plan to CMS as part of the HRSN Implementation Plan that outlines how it will
put into place the necessary arrangements with other state and local entities and also work
with those entities to assist beneficiaries in obtaining available non-Medicaid funded
housing and nutrition supports upon conclusion of temporary Medicaid payment as stated
above. The plan must provide a timeline for the activities outlined. As part of the
Monitoring Reports described in STC 14.7, the state will provide the status of the state’s
fulfillment of its plan and progress relative to the timeline, and whether and to what extent
the non-Medicaid funded supports are being accessed by beneficiaries as planned. Once
the state’s plan is fully implemented, the state may conclude its status updates in the
Monitoring Reports.

Provider Payment Rate Increase. As a condition of the HRSN services and
infrastructure expenditure authorities, New York must comply with the provider rate
increase requirements in Section 7 of the STCs.

HRSN Implementation Plan

a. The state is required to submit a HRSN Implementation Plan that will elaborate upon
and further specify requirements for the provision of HRSN services and will be
expected to provide additional details not captured in the STCs regarding
implementation of demonstration policies that are outlined in the STCs. The
Implementation Plan can be updated as initiatives are changed or added. CMS will
provide a template to support this reporting that the state will be required to use to
help structure the information provided and prompt the state for information CMS
would find helpful in approving the Implementation Plan. The state must submit the
MOE information required by STC 6.16 for CMS approval no later than 90 calendar
days after approval of this demonstration. All other Implementation Plan
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requirements outlined in this STC must be submitted for CMS approval no later than
9 months after the approval of this demonstration. Once approved, the
Implementation Plan will be appended as Attachment J and, once appended, may be
altered only with CMS approval.

b. Ata minimum, the Implementation Plan must provide a description of the state’s
strategic approach to implementing the policy, including timelines for meeting
critical implementation stages or milestones, as applicable, to support successful
implementation. The Implementation Plan does not need to repeat any information
submitted to CMS under the Protocol for Assessment of Beneficiary Eligibility and
Needs, Infrastructure Planning, and Provider Qualifications for HRSN services;
however, as applicable, the information provided in the two deliverables must be
aligned and consistent with one another.

c. The Implementation Plan must include information on, but not limited to, the
following:

i. A plan for establishing and/or improving data sharing and partnerships with
an array of health system and social services stakeholders to the extent those
entities are vital to provide needed administrative and HRSN-related data on
screenings, referrals, and provision of services, which are critical for
understanding program implementation and conducting demonstration
monitoring and evaluation;

ii. Information about key partnerships related to HRSN service delivery,
including plans for capacity building for community partners and for soliciting
and incorporating input from impacted groups (e.g., community partners,
health care delivery system partners, and beneficiaries);

iii. Plans for changes to IT infrastructure that will support HRSN-related data
exchange, including development and implementation of data systems
necessary to support program implementation, monitoring, and evaluation.
These existing or new data systems should, at a minimum, collect data on
beneficiary characteristics, eligibility and consent, screening, referrals, and
service provision;

iv. A plan for tracking and improving the share of Medicaid beneficiaries in the
state who are eligible and enrolled in the SNAP, the Special Supplemental
Nutrition Program for Women, Infants and Children (WIC), Temporary
Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and federal and state housing
assistance programs, relative to the number of total eligible beneficiaries in
the state;

v. An implementation timeline and evaluation considerations impacted by the
timeline, such as staged rollout, that can facilitate robust evaluation designs;

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 67 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



vi. Information as required per STC 6.15 (HRSN Rate Methodologies);
vii. Information as required per STC 6.16 (MOE); and

viii. Information as required per STC 6.17 (Partnerships with State and Local
Entities).

d. Failure to submit the Implementation Plan will be considered a material failure to
comply with the terms of the demonstration project as described in 42 CFR
431.420(d) and, as such, would be grounds for termination or suspension of
authority for HRSN Infrastructure and HRSN Services, under this demonstration.

7. PROVIDER RATE INCREASE REQUIREMENTS

7.1. The provider payment rate increase requirements described hereafter are a condition for
the DSHP, Health Equity Initiative, and HRSN expenditure authorities, as referenced in
expenditure authorities #8-13. CMS considers the combination of the following
initiatives— Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Authority, HRSN, Workforce
Initiatives, and HERO— to constitute a Health Equity Initiative.

7.2. As a condition of approval and ongoing provision of FFP for the DSHP, Equity Initiative,
and HRSN expenditures over this demonstration period of performance, DY 24 through
DY 28, the state will in accordance with these STCs increase and (at least) subsequently
sustain Medicaid fee-for-service provider base rates, and require any relevant Medicaid
managed care plan to increase and (at least) subsequently sustain network provider
payment rates, by at least two percentage points in the ratio of Medicaid to Medicare
provider rates for one of the service categories that comprise the state’s definition of
primary care, behavioral health care, or obstetric care, as relevant, if the average Medicaid
to Medicare provider payment rate ratio for a representative sample of these services for
any of these three categories of services is below 80 percent. If the average Medicaid to
Medicare provider payment rate ratio for a representative sample of these services for any
of these three categories of services is below 80 percent for only the state’s Medicaid fee-
for-service program or only Medicaid managed care, the state shall only be required to
increase provider payments for the delivery system for which the ratio is below 80
percent. New York is also required to invest $199,072,125 (total computable) in rate
increases as part of the demonstration amendment, which must be sustained by the state
once implemented. This requirement is applicable even if no Medicaid rates are below 80
percent of Medicare rates. The state may make the rate increases in any demonstration
year, but the net provider rate increases must amount to $199,072,125 by the end of the
demonstration period.

7.3. The state may not decrease provider payment rates for other Medicaid or demonstration
covered services to make state funds available to finance provider rate increases required
under this STC (i.e., cost-shifting).
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7.4. The state will, for the purpose of complying with these requirements to derive the
Medicaid to Medicare provider payment rate ratio and to apply the rate increases as may
be required under this section 7, identify the applicable service codes and provider types
for each of the primary care, behavioral health, and obstetric care services, as relevant, in a
manner consistent with other state and federal Medicaid program requirements, except
that inpatient behavioral health services may be excluded from the state’s definition of
behavioral health care services.

7.5. No later than 90 days of the demonstration effective date, and if the state makes fee for
service payments, the state must establish and report to CMS the state’s average Medicaid
to Medicare fee-for-service provider rate ratio for each of the three service categories —
primary care, behavioral health and obstetric care, using either of the methodologies
below:

a. Provide to CMS the average Medicaid to Medicare provider rate ratios for each of
the three categories of services as these ratios are calculated for the state and the
service category as noted in the following sources:

i. for primary care and obstetric care services in Zuckerman, et al. 2021.
"Medicaid Physician Fees Remained Substantially Below Fees Paid by
Medicare in 2019." Health Affairs 40(2): 343-348 (Exhibit 3); AND

ii. for behavioral health services (the category called, ‘Psychotherapy’ in
Clemans-Cope, et al. 2022. "Medicaid Professional Fees for Treatment of
Opioid Use Disorder Varied Widely Across States and Were Substantially
Below Fees Paid by Medicare in 2021." Substance Abuse Treatment,
Prevention, and Policy (2022) 17:49 (Table 3)); OR

b. Provide to CMS for approval for any of the three services categories the average
ratio, as well as the code sets, code level Medicaid utilization, Medicaid and
Medicare rates, and other data used to calculate the ratio, and the methodology for
the calculation of the ratio under this alternative approach as specified below:

i. Service codes must be representative of each service category as defined in
STC 7.4;

ii. Medicaid and Medicare data must be from the same year and not older than
2019.

iii. The state’s methodology for selecting the year of data, determining Medicaid
code-level utilization, the service codes within the category, geographic rate
differentials for Medicaid and/or Medicare services and their incorporation
into the determination of the category average rate, the selection of the same
or similar Medicare service codes for comparison, and the timeframes of data
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7.6.

1.7.

7.8.

7.9.

7.10.

and how alignment is ensured should be comprehensively discussed in the
methodology as provided to CMS for approval.

To establish the state’s ratio for each service category identified in STC 7.4 as it pertains
to managed care plans’ provider payment rates in the state, the state must provide to CMS
either:

a. The average fee-for-service ratio as provided in STC 7.5(a), if the state and CMS
determine it to be a reasonable and appropriate estimate of, or proxy for, the average
provider rates paid by managed care plans (e.g., where managed care plans in the
State pay providers based on state plan fee-for-service payment rate schedules); OR

b. The data and methodology for any or all of the service categories as provided in STC
7.5(b) using Medicaid managed care provider payment rate and utilization data.

In determining the ratios required under STC 7.5 and 7.6, the state may not incorporate
fee-for-service supplemental payments that the State made or plans through March 31,
2027, to make to providers, or Medicaid managed care pass-through payments in
accordance with 42 CFR 8 438.6(a) and 438.6(d).

If the state is required to increase provider payment rates for managed care plans per STC
7.2 and 7.6, the state must:

a. Comply with the requirements for state directed payments in accordance with 42
CFR 438.6(c), as applicable; and

b. Ensure that the entirety of a two-percentage point increase applied to the provider
payments rates in the service category whose Medicaid to Medicare average
payment rate ratio is below 80 percent is paid to providers, and none of such
payment rate increase is retained by managed care plans.

For the entirety of DY 26 through DY 28, the provider payment rate increase for each
service in a service category and delivery system for which the average ratio is less than
80 percent will be an amount necessary so that the Medicaid to Medicare ratio increases
by two percentage points over the highest rate for each service in DY24, and such rate will
be in effect on the first day of DY26. A required payment rate increase shall apply to all
services in a service category as defined under STC 7.4.

If the state uses a managed care delivery system for any of the service categories defined
in STC 7.4, for the beginning of the first rating period as defined in 42 CFR 438.2(a) that
starts in each demonstration year from DY 26 through DY 28, the managed care plans’
provider payment rate increase for each service in the affected categories will be no lower
than the highest rate in DY 24 plus an amount necessary so that the Medicaid to Medicare
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7.11.

7.12.

7.13.

7.14.

ratio for that service increases by two percentage points. The payment increase shall apply
to all services in a service category as defined under STC 7.4.

If the state has a biennial legislative session that requires provider payment rate approval
and the timing of that session precludes the state from implementing a required payment
rate increase by the first day of DY 26 (or, as applicable, the first day of the first rating
period that starts in DY 26), the State will provide an alternative effective date and
rationale for CMS review and approval.

New York will provide the information to document the payment rate ratio required under
STC 7.5 and 7.6, via submission to the Performance Metrics Database and Analytics
(PDMA) portal for CMS review and approval.

For demonstration years following the first year of provider payment rate increases, if any,
New York will provide an annual attestation within the State’s annual demonstration
monitoring report that the provider payment rate increases subject to these STCs were at
least sustained from, if not higher than, in the previous year.

No later than 90 days following the demonstration effective date, the state will provide to
CMS the following information and Attestation Table signed by the State Medicaid
Director, or by the Director’s Chief Financial Officer (or equivalent position), to
Performance Metrics Database and Analytics (PMDA), along with a description of the
state’s methodology and the state’s supporting data for establishing ratios for each of the
three service categories in accordance with STC 7.5 and 7.6 for CMS review and
approval, at which time the Attestation Table will be appended to the STCs as Attachment
M:

Table 9 - New York HRSN and DSHP Related Provider Payment Increase
Assessment — Attestation Table

The reported data and attestations pertain to HRSN, Health Equity Initiative, and DSHP
related provider payment increase requirements for the demonstration period of performance
DY 25 through DY 28

Category of Service

Medicaid Fee-for-Service to
Medicare Fee-for-service
Ratio

Medicaid Managed Care to
Medicare Fee-for-service
Ratio

Primary Care Services

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not make Medicaid fee-
for-service payments]

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not utilize a Medicaid
managed care delivery system
for applicable covered
service categories]
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[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.5(a) or
STC 7.5(a)]

[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.6(a) or
STC 7.6(b) insert data source
and time period (e.g.,
applicable 12-month rating
period) for each of Medicaid
and Medicare to derive the
ratio]

Obstetric Care Services

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not make fee-for-service
payments]

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not utilize a Medicaid
managed care delivery system
for providers of covered
service categories]

[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.5(a) or
STC 7.5(b) ]

[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.6(a) or
STC 7.6(b) insert data source
and time period (e.g.,
applicable 12-month rating
period) for each of Medicaid
and Medicare to derive the
ratio]

Behavioral Health Care
Services

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not make fee-for-service
payments]

[insert percent, or N/A if state
does not utilize a Medicaid
managed care delivery system
for applicable covered
service categories]

[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.5(a) or
STC 7.5(b)]

[insert approach, either ratio
derived under STC 7.6(a) or
STC 7.6(b)]; insert data
source and time period (e.g.,
applicable 12-month rating
period) for each of Medicaid
and Medicare to derive the
ratio]

In accordance with STCs 7.1 through 7.12, including that the Medicaid provider payment rates
used to establish the ratios do not reflect fee-for-service supplemental payments or Medicaid
managed care pass-through payments under 42 CFR 438.6(a) and 438.6(d), | attest that at least
a two percentage point payment rate increase will be applied to each of the services in each of
the three categories with a ratio below 80 percent in both fee-for-service and managed care
delivery systems as applicable to the state’s Medicaid or demonstration service delivery
model. Such provider payment increases for each service will be effective beginning on
[insert date] and will not be lower than the highest rate for that service code in DY 24 plus a
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two-percentage point increase relative to the rate for the same or similar Medicare billing code
through at least [insert date].

For the purpose of deriving the Medicaid to Medicare provider payment rate ratio, and to
apply the rate increase as may be required under a fee-for-service delivery system or under
managed care delivery system, as applicable, the state agrees to define primary care,
behavioral health and obstetric care, and to identify applicable service codes and providers
types for each of these service categories in a manner consistent with other state and federal
Medicaid program requirements, except that inpatient behavioral health services may be
excluded from the state’s definition.

The services that comprise each service category to which the rate increase must be applied
will include all service codes that fit under the state’s definition of the category, except the
behavioral health codes do not have to include inpatient care services.

For provider payment rates paid under managed care delivery system, the data and
methodology for any one of the service categories as provided in STC 7.6(b) will be based on
Medicaid managed care provider payment rate and utilization data.

[Select the applicable effective date, must check either a. or b. below]

[(Ja. The effective date of the rate increases is the first day of DY [3, provide the actual year]
and will be at least sustained, if not higher, through DY [5, provide the actual year]

CIb. New York has a biennial legislative session that requires provider payment approval, and
the timing of that session precludes the state from implementing the payment increase on the
first day of DY [3, provide the actual year]. New York will effectuate the rate increases no
later than the CMS approved date of [insert date], and will sustain these rates, if not made
higher, through DY [5, provide the accrual year].

New York [insert does or does not] make Medicaid state plan fee-for-service payments for the
following categories of service for at least some populations: primary care, behavioral health,
and / or obstetric care.

For any such payments, as necessary to comply with the DSHP, Health Equity Initiative, and
HRSN STCs, | agree to submit by no later than [insert date] for CMS review and approval the
Medicaid state plan fee-for-service payment increase methodology, including the Medicaid
code set to which the payment rate increases are to be applied, code level Medicaid utilization,
Medicaid and Medicare rates for the same or similar Medicare billing codes, and other data
used to calculate the ratio, and the methodology, as well as other documents and supporting
information (e.g., state responses to Medicaid financing questions) as required by applicable
statutes, regulations and CMS policy, through the submission of a new state plan amendment,
following the normal SPA process including publishing timely tribal and public notice and
submitting to CMS all required SPA forms (e.g., SPA transmittal letter, CMS-179, Attachment
4.19-B pages from the state), by no later than [insert date]
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New York [insert does or does not] include the following service categories within a Medicaid
managed care delivery system for which the managed care plans make payments to applicable
providers for at least some populations: primary care, behavioral health, and or obstetric care.

For any such payments, as necessary to comply with the DSHP, Health Equity Initiative, and
HRSN STCs, I agree to submit the Medicaid managed care plans’ provider payment increase
methodology, including the information listed in STC 7.7 through the state directed payments
submission process and in accordance with 42 CFR 438.6(c), as applicable, by no later than
[insert date]

If the state utilizes a managed care delivery system for the applicable service categories, then
in accordance with STC 7.8, | attest that necessary arrangements will be made to assure that

100 percent of the two-percentage point managed care plans’ provider payment increase will
be paid to the providers of those service categories and none of this payment rate increase is

retained by the managed care plans.

New York further agrees not to decrease provider payment rates for other Medicaid- or
demonstration-covered services to make state funds available to finance provider rate
increases required under this STC Section 7.

I, [insert name of SMD or CFO (or equivalent position)] [insert title], attest that the above
information is complete and accurate.

[Provide signature ] [Provide date |
[Provide printed name of signatory]

8. SUBSTANCE USE DISORDER (SUD) PROGRAM AND BENEFITS

8.1. SUD Program Benefits. Effective upon CMS’s approval of the SUD Implementation
Plan, the demonstration benefit package for Medicaid beneficiaries will include SUD
treatment services, including services provided in residential and inpatient treatment
settings that qualify as an IMD, which are not otherwise matchable expenditures under
section 1903 of the Act. The state will be eligible to receive FFP for Medicaid
beneficiaries who are short-term residents in IMDs under the terms of this demonstration
for coverage of medical assistance, including OUD/SUD services, that would otherwise be
matchable if the beneficiary were not residing in an IMD once CMS approves the state’s
Implementation Plan. The state will aim for a statewide average length of stay of 30 days
or less in residential treatment settings, to be monitored pursuant to the SUD Monitoring
Protocol as outlined in STC 14.5, to ensure short-term residential stays.

Under this demonstration beneficiaries will have access to high quality, evidence-based
OUD/SUD treatment services across a comprehensive continuum of care, ranging from
residential and inpatient treatment to ongoing chronic care for these conditions in cost-
effective community-based settings.
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8.2. SUD Implementation Plan and HIT Plan.

a. The state must submit the SUD Implementation Plan within ninety (90) calendar
days after approval of this demonstration. The state must submit the revised SUD
Implementation Plan within sixty (60) days after receipt of CMS’s comments. The
state may not claim FFP for services provided in IMDs to beneficiaries who are
primarily receiving SUD treatment and withdrawal management services until CMS
has approved the SUD Implementation Plan. Once approved, the SUD
Implementation Plan will be incorporated into the STCs as Attachment H and once
incorporated, may be altered only with CMS approval. After approval of the
applicable implementation plans required by these STCs, FFP will be available
prospectively, not retrospectively.

b. Failure to submit a SUD Implementation Plan will be considered a material failure to
comply with the terms of the demonstration project as described in 42 CFR
431.420(d) and, as such, would be grounds for termination or suspension of the SUD
program under this demonstration. Failure to progress in meeting the milestone goals
agreed upon by the state and CMS will result in a funding deferral as described in
STC 14.1.

c. Ataminimum, the SUD Implementation Plan must describe the strategic approach
and detailed project implementation plan, including timetables and programmatic
content where applicable, for meeting the following milestones which reflect the key
goals and objectives for the program:

i. Access to Critical Levels of Care for OUD and other SUDs. Coverage of
OUD/SUD treatment services across a comprehensive continuum of care
including: outpatient; intensive outpatient; medication assisted treatment
(medication as well as counseling and other services with sufficient provider
capacity to meet needs of Medicaid beneficiaries in the state); intensive levels
of care in residential and inpatient settings; and medically supervised
withdrawal management, within 12-24 months of demonstration approval;

ii. Use of Evidence-based SUD-specific Patient Placement Criteria.
Establishment of a requirement that providers assess treatment needs based on
SUD-specific, multidimensional assessment tools, such as the American
Society of Addiction Medicine (ASAM) Criteria or other assessment and
placement tools that reflect evidence-based clinical treatment guidelines
within 12-24 months of demonstration approval;

iii. Patient Placement. Establishment of a utilization management approach
such that beneficiaries have access to SUD services at the appropriate level of
care and that the interventions are appropriate for the diagnosis and level of
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care, including an independent process for reviewing placement in residential
treatment settings within 12-24 months of demonstration approval;

iv. Use of Nationally Recognized SUD-specific Program Standards to set
Provider Qualifications for Residential Treatment Facilities. Currently,
residential treatment service providers must meet the requirements specified
in Part 820 “Residential Services” of the Codes, Rules, and Regulations of the
State of New York, Title 14 Department of Mental Hygiene, Chapter XXI of
the Office of Alcoholism and Substance Abuse Services. The state must
establish residential treatment provider qualifications in licensure, policy or
provider manuals, managed care contracts or credentialing, or other
requirements or guidance that meet program standards in the ASAM Criteria
or other nationally recognized, SUD-specific program standards regarding in
particular the types of services, hours of clinical care, and credentials of staff
for residential treatment settings within 12-24 months of demonstration
approval;_

v. Standards of Care. Establishment of a provider review process to ensure
that residential treatment providers deliver care consistent with the
specifications in the ASAM Criteria or other comparable, nationally
recognized SUD program standards based on evidence-based clinical
treatment guidelines for types of services, hours of clinical care, and
credentials of staff for residential treatment settings within 12-24 months of
demonstration approval;

vi. Standards of Care. Establishment of a requirement that residential treatment
providers offer MAT on-site or facilitate access to MAT off-site within 12-24
months of demonstration approval;

vii. Sufficient Provider Capacity at each Level of Care including Medication
Assisted Treatment for SUD/OUD. An assessment of the availability of
providers in the critical levels of care throughout the state, or in the regions of
the state participating under this demonstration, including those that offer
MAT within 12 months of demonstration approval;

viii. Implementation of Comprehensive Treatment and Prevention Strategies
to Address Opioid Abuse and SUD/OUD. Implementation of opioid
prescribing guidelines along with other interventions to prevent prescription
drug abuse and expand coverage of and access to naloxone for overdose
reversal as well as implementation of strategies to increase utilization and
improve functionality of prescription drug monitoring programs;

iX. Improved Care Coordination and Transitions between Levels of Care.
Establishment and implementation of policies to ensure residential and
inpatient facilities link beneficiaries with community-based services and
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supports following stays in these facilities within 24 months of demonstration
approval,

X.  SUD HIT Plan. Implementation of a Substance Use Disorder Health
Information Technology Plan which describes technology that will support the
aims of the demonstration. Further information which describes milestones
and metrics are detailed in STC 8.2.d and Attachment H.

d. SUD Health Information Technology Plan (“HIT Plan”). The SUD Health
information technology (HIT) plan applies to all states where the HIT functionalities
are expected to impact beneficiaries within the demonstration. As outlined in SMDL
#17-003, states must submit to CMS the applicable HIT Plan(s), to be included as a
section(s) of the associated Implementation Plan(s) (see STC 8.2.a and 8.2.c), to
develop infrastructure and capabilities consistent with the requirements outlined in
each demonstration-type.

e. The HIT Plan should describe how technology can support outcomes through care
coordination; linkages to public health and prescription drug monitoring programs;
establish data and reporting structure to monitor outcomes and support data driven
interventions. Such technology should, per 42 CFR 433.112(b), use open interfaces
and exposed application programming interfaces and ensure alignment with, and
incorporation of, industry standards adopted by the Office of the National
Coordinator for HIT in accordance with 42 CFR part 170, subpart B.

i. The state must include in its Monitoring Protocol (see STC 14.7[a]) an
approach to monitoring its SUD HIT Plan which will include performance
metrics to be approved in advance by CMS.

ii. The state must monitor progress, each DY, on the implementation of its SUD
HIT Plan in relationship to its milestones and timelines—and report on its
progress to CMS within its Annual Report (see STC 15.9).

iii. As applicable, the state should advance the standards identified in the
‘Interoperability Standards Advisory—Best Available Standards and
Implementation Specifications’ (ISA) in developing and implementing the
state’s SUD HIT policies and in all related applicable State procurements
(e.g., including managed care contracts) that are associated with this
demonstration.

iv. Where there are opportunities at the state- and provider-level (up to and
including usage in MCO or accountable care organization (ACO) participation
agreements) to leverage federal funds associated with a standard referenced in
45 CFR 170 Subpart B, the state should use the federally recognized
standards.
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v. Where there are opportunities at the state- and provider-level to leverage
federal funds associated with a standard not already referenced in 45 CFR 170
but included in the ISA, the state should use the federally recognized ISA
standards.

vi. Components of the HIT Plan include:

1. The HIT Plan must describe the state’s alignment with Section 5042
of the SUPPORT Act requiring Medicaid providers to query a
Qualified Prescription Drug Monitoring Program (PDMP)°.

2. The HIT Plan must address how the state’s Qualified PDMP will
enhance ease of use for prescribers and other state and federal
stakeholders.6 States should favor procurement strategies that
incorporate qualified PDMP data into electronic health records as
discrete data without added interface costs to Medicaid providers,
leveraging existing federal investments in RX Check for Interstate data
sharing.

3. The HIT Plan will describe how technology will support substance
use disorder prevention and treatment outcomes described by the
demonstration.

4. In developing the HIT Plan, states should use the following resources:

a. States may use federal resources available on HIT.Gov
(https://www.healthit.gov/topic/behavioral-health) including
but not limited to “Behavioral Health and Physical Health
Integration” and “Section 34: Opioid Epidemic and HIT”
(https://www.healthit.gov/playbook/health-information-
exchange/).

b. States may also use the CMS 1115 HIT resources available on
“Medicaid Program Alignment with State Systems to Advance
HIT, HIE and Interoperability” at
https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/data-and-
systems/hie/index.html. States should review the “1115 HIT
Toolkit” for HIT considerations in conducting an assessment
and developing their HIT Plans.

c. States may request from CMS technical assistance to conduct
an assessment and develop plans to ensure they have the
specific HIT infrastructure with regards to PDMP

5 Prescription drug monitoring programs (PDMP) are electronic databases that track controlled substance
prescriptions in states. PDMPs can provide health authorities timely information about prescribing and patient
behaviors that contribute to the “opioid” epidemic and facilitate a nimble and targeted response.

& 1hid.
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interoperability, electronic care plan sharing, care coordination,
and behavioral health-physical health integration, to meet the
goals of the demonstration.

d. States should review the Office of the National Coordinator’s
Interoperability Standards Advisory
(https://www.healthit.giv/isa/) for information on appropriate
standards which may not be required per 45 CFR part 170,
subpart B for enhanced funding, but still should be considered
industry standards per 42 CFR 433.112(b)(12).

8.3. Unallowable Expenditures Under the SUD Expenditure Authority. In addition to the
other unallowable costs and caveats already outlined in these STCs, the state may not
receive FFP under any expenditure authority approved under this demonstration for any of
the following:

a. Room and board costs for residential treatment service providers unless they qualify
as inpatient facilities under section 1905(a) of the Act.

9. MEDICAID HOSPITAL GLOBAL BUDGET INITIATIVE

The state is eligible to receive $2.2 billion total computable over 4 years or $550 million
annually, contingent on it meeting the requirements below. A key goal of the state is to
improve quality of care and promote adoption of alternative payment models that will
stabilize finances of certain safety net hospitals and advance accountability and health equity.
Under the demonstration, the state is providing financial support to certain hospitals located
in Brooklyn, Bronx, Queens, and Westchester Counties in part due to the significant lower
health factors and health outcomes in this area.

9.1. Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Criteria. The eligible hospitals must meet
the following three criteria:

a. Private Not-For-Profit Hospitals in the Bronx, Kings, Queens, and Westchester
Counties with a Medicaid and Uninsured Payor Mix of at least 45 percent;

b. Private Not-For-Profit Hospitals with an average operating margin that is less than or
equal to 0 percent over the past four years (Calendar Years 2019-2022) based on
audited Hospital Institutional Cost Reports (excluding COVID relief funding and
state-only subsidy); and

c. Private Not-For-Profit Hospitals or their affiliates that received state-only subsidies
due to financial distress in State Fiscal Years 2023 and/or 2024.

9.2. Requirements for the Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative. The state must
submit a plan to implement a Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Model. If the state applies
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for and is chosen as a participant in the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Innovation
(CMMI) model, entitled States Advancing All-Payer Health Equity Approaches and
Development (AHEAD) and completes criteria a-e below as part of its participation in the
model, it will be deemed to have met this requirement. Nothing in these STCs binds CMS
to approve any future proposal from the state. If the state is not chosen under a CMMI
AHEAD model, it must submit a Medicaid Hospital Global Budget methodology that
meets the following requirements:

a. The state must specify the Medicaid services proposed under the hospital global
budget;

b. The state must describe its methodology for constructing the hospital global budget,
including how any section 1115 demonstration authority provided via the January
2024 amendment through March 31, 2027, will be incorporated into the budget;

c. The state must specify a proposed methodology to determine updates for the budget;

d. The state may propose adjustments similar to adjustments that align with the CMMI
AHEAD model hospital global budget methodology for Medicare fee for service;
and

e. The state must propose a quality and health equity improvement strategy.

9.3. Requirements for Funding. To be eligible for any Medicaid Hospital Global Budget
Initiative incentive payments, New York and certain, eligible individual hospitals must
complete all of the requirements described below. If a hospital does not submit the
required LOI, data, or application for CMMI AHEAD model, or other information
specified below by the deadline, it will not be eligible for any future year incentive
payments. New York intends to use state general revenue as its source of non-federal
share for this initiative,

9.4. Requirements for DY 0 of Amendment (January 9, 2024 through March 31, 2024).
The state must submit documentation in its annual monitoring report showing it met the
following requirements no later than March 31, 2024.

a. The state must submit an initial Letter of Intent (LOI) and then an application in
response to a forthcoming Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) for a CMMI state
AHEAD model which will include hospital global budgets and primary care
transformation (in either the first or second application period);

b. The state must secure LOIs from eligible hospitals expressing intent to participate in
a CMS model or another global payment model. The state must report to CMS in its
standard 1115 monitoring reports which eligible hospitals have expressed interest in
the model; and
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c. The state must submit a detailed plan showing how it and its providers will collect
beneficiary-reported demographic and HRSN data’ and ensure completeness of the
data.

9.5. Requirements for DY 1 of Amendment (April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025). The state
must submit documentation in its annual monitoring report showing it met the following
requirements no later than March 31, 2025.

a. If the state does not apply in the first CMMI AHEAD model application cohort, then
the state must apply in the second application cohort of the CMMI AHEAD model
by mid-2024.

b. Each eligible hospital must reconfirm via an LOI that it will participate in the
hospital global budget as a part of the CMMI AHEAD model. The state will submit
documentation, in collaboration with participating hospitals, showing that they are
on track for developing a Medicaid global payment methodology effective April 1,
2027 (the start of the next 1115 extension period).

c. If the state and its eligible hospitals do not participate in the CMMI AHEAD model,
the state must submit a proposal to CMS that includes details on an alternative
Medicaid-only hospital global budget model to launch in the state as of April 1, 2027
(the start of the next 1115 extension period).

d. Each participating hospital that receives Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative
incentive payments must submit a health equity plan to the state. These plans must
be aligned with the statewide health equity plan described in (h) below.

e. Each participating hospital must submit complete quality data on quality metrics to
be specified in the state’s post-approval Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative
to Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Implementation Protocol, appended to
these STC once approved by CMS as Attachment L. The quality metrics should
align to the extent reasonable to CMS’s Disparities-Sensitive Measure Set.

f. The state must confirm in the demonstration monitoring reports that each
participating hospital submitted a common fact base for their health system to the
state, including information such as:

i. Key statistics on population served, degree of patient engagement/
satisfaction;

ii. Competitive landscape, including payor/provider and regulatory impacts;

" Demographic and HRSN data should include all of the following categories: race, ethnicity, primary language,
disability status, sexual orientation, gender identity, and health-related social needs.
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iii. Overview of current financial performance and payment models;

iv. Evaluation of IT infrastructure, interoperability capabilities, data
infrastructure, and reporting and analytics capabilities;

v. Evaluation of physical plant infrastructure and necessary capital investments
to support population health;

vi. Assessment of historical/projected operating expenses with specific focus on
variable and non-variable expenses; and

vii. Opportunities for Quality Improvement.

g. Each participating hospital must submit a custom roadmap to the state of key
targeted activities required to transition to a global budget model, including
considerations on where to invest versus build, required partnerships, talent change
management, and technology gaps. The state must confirm submission in the
demonstration monitoring reports.

h. The state must develop an Implementation Plan that describes how it will develop a
robust health equity plan to identify underserved communities and implement
initiatives to measurably reduce health disparities within their beneficiary
populations and prepare for statewide quality/equity measurements, appended to
these STC once approved by CMS as Attachment L. The state must include the
quality/ equity measures selected for hospital-level reporting and performance,
which must include Pay for Performance (P4P) quality measures. The quality
metrics should align to the extent reasonable to CMS’s Disparities-Sensitive
Measure Set. The state will identify baseline data, adequacy, and needs in
communities as part of this plan. This plan must be submitted to CMS prior to April
1, 2025, and will be appended to these STCs as Attachment L once approved by
CMS.

9.6. Requirements for DY 2 of Amendment (April 1, 2025 through March 31, 2026). The
state must submit documentation in its annual monitoring report showing it met the
following requirements no later than March 31, 2026 or sooner, as otherwise specified
below.

a. Each hospital must submit quality measures approved in the Implementation
Protocol described in STC 9.5(e);

b. Each hospital must execute key milestones on their state-approved roadmap in at
least the following areas:

i. Data, interoperability, analytics, and reporting;
ii. Financial modeling;
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iii. Care coordination and management;
iv. Quality improvement;
v. Compliance and business operations;
vi. Network and physician engagement;
vii. Patient experience and engagement;
viii. Opportunities for Service Line Rationalization based on community need; and

iX. Leadership, governance, and talent change management.

c. The state must provide updates regarding its statewide health equity plan in the
annual monitoring reports.

d. The state must submit its plan and methodology for a Medicaid hospital global
budget 18 months prior to the expiration of the current demonstration period or by
September 30, 2025.

e. The state must submit an updated plan regarding its methodology for a Medicaid
hospital global budget as part of its 1115 extension request due March 31, 2026.

9.7. Requirements for DY 3 of Amendment (April 1, 2026 through March 31, 2027). The
state must submit documentation showing in its annual monitoring report it met the
following requirements no later than March 31, 2027.

a. The state must work collaboratively with all components of CMS to achieve the
proper Medicaid authorities to launch a Medicaid hospital global budget as of April
1, 2027.

b. Each hospital must provide a progress report and, where appropriate, provide
updates to their state-approved transformation roadmap to the state for approval.

The state must provide updates regarding its statewide health equity plan in the
annual monitoring reports.

C. The state and hospitals must submit achievement on the Initiative’s incentive
metrics, including readiness to adopt global payment methodologies, as well as any
funding forfeited by the state or hospitals due to a lack of performance. The state
must provide achievement updates in the demonstration monitoring reports.

9.8. Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Funding by Demonstration Year. Below
is a chart that specifies the funding for each year of the demonstration. The funding may
roll over to the next year.
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9.9.

9.10.

9.11.

10.

10.1.

10.2.

Table 10: Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative

DY 25 DY 26 DY 27 DY 28 Total
01/09/2024 | 04/01/2024 | 04/01/2025 | 04/01/2026
to to to to
03/31/2024 | 03/31/2025 | 03/31/2026 | 03/31/2027
Total
Computable $550M $550M $550M $550M $2.2B

Expenditures

Budget Neutrality Treatment for Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative. The
expenditure authority for the Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative must be
supported out of budget neutrality savings.

Federal Matching Rate for Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative. All
expenditures for the Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative must be claimed as
administrative on the applicable CMS 64.10 waiver form(s). The state must ensure that
Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative incentive expenditures described in STC 9 are
not factored into managed care capitation payments, and that there is no duplication of
funds.

Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative Incentive Payments. Incentive payments
under the Medicaid Hospital Global Budget Initiative are not direct reimbursement for
expenditures or payments for services. Incentive payments under the Medicaid Hospital
Global Budget Initiative shall not be considered patient care revenue and shall not be
offset against disproportionate share hospital expenditures or other Medicaid expenditures
that are related to the cost of patient care.

DELIVERY SYSTEMS

Contracts. Procurement and the subsequent final contracts developed to implement
selective contracting by the state with any provider group shall be subject to CMS
approval prior to implementation. Payments under contracts with public agencies, that are
not competitively bid in a process involving multiple bidders, shall not exceed the
documented costs incurred in furnishing covered services to eligible individuals (or a
reasonableestimate with an adjustment factor no greater than the annual change in the
consumer price indexthat shall be rebased based on actual documented costs no less than
every two years).

Managed Care Contracts. No FFP is available for activities covered under contracts
and/or modifications to existing contracts that are subject to 42 CFR 438 requirements
prior to CMS approval of model contract language. The state shall submit any supporting
documentation deemed necessary by CMS. The state must provide CMS with a minimum
of 45 days to review and approve changes. CMS reserves the right, as a corrective action,
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10.3.

10.4.

10.5.

10.6.

to withhold FFP (either partial or full) for the demonstration, until the contract compliance
requirement ismet.

Compliance with Managed Care Requirements. The state must meet the requirements
of 4242 CFR part 438 unless a requirement of part 438 has been identified in the waiver

authorities as expressly waived or specified as not applicable to an expenditure authority
for this demonstration.

Interpretation Services and Culturally Competent Care. The MCOs and other entities
acting on behalf of the state Medicaid agency, including, but not limited to enrollment
brokers, must have interpretation services and provide care that is consistent with the
individual’s culture. MCOs must conduct analyses t0 determine any gaps in access to
these services and will expand its workforce accordingly. The MCOs may also require the
use of remote video and voice technology when necessary.

Marketing Oversight.

a. The state shall require each MCO to meet 42 CFR 438.104 and state marketing
guidelines regarding prohibition of cold calls, use of government logos, and other
standards.

b. All materials used to market the MCO shall receive prior approval from the state.

c. The state shall require through its contracts that each MCO provide all individuals
who were not referred to the plan by the enrollment broker with information (in a
format determined by the state) describing managed long-term care, a list of
available plans and contact information to reach the enroliment broker for questions
or other assistance.

Managed Care Benefit Packages. Individuals enrolled in managed care plans under the
demonstration must receive from the managed care program the benefits as identified in
Attachments A through D. As noted in plan readiness and contract requirements, the state
must require that, for enrollees in receipt of LTSS, each MCO/ prepaid inpatient health
plan (PIHP) coordinate, as appropriate, needs state plan services that are excluded from
the managed care delivery system but available through a fee-for-service delivery system,
and must alsoassure coordination with services not included in the established benefit
package. Plans will be at risk for any Medicaid covered service that is currently delivered.
BH HCBS in HARPs and HIVV SNPs will be non-risk for the initial years in accordance
with STC 5.2. If the MCO network is unable to provide necessary medical services
covered under the contract to a particular enrollee, the MCO will be required to cover
these services out of network for the enrollee. The costs of room and board may not be
covered and cannot be included when determining the MCO payment rates.
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10.7.

10.8.

10.9.

Managed Care Rates Transition for HARPs. While working towards a managed care
capitated rate for HARPS, the state may not proceed with implementation in a region until
it has approved HCBS fee for service rates for such region. The state must submit HARP
capitation rates to CMS for approval no later than December 31, 2017. Should the state
not have the ability to submit proposed rates, it must request a temporary extension to
continue using the most recently approved rates.

Managed Care Rate Transition for Nursing Facilities (NF). As of February 1, 2015,
plans are required to pay contracted nursing homes either the existing FFS rate or a
negotiated rate which allows the nursing home and the plan to engage in other financing
arrangements. MLTC and MMMC plans will be reimbursed with an actuarial sound rate
in compliance with 42 CFR § 438.44. MLTC will develop a blended rate structure to
promote community integration of institutional/HCBS. MMMC will develop a separate
rate cell for the nursing home population and will include an HCBS “rate cohort” in its
non-nursing home rate cells. The state shall submit an actuarial certification to CMS for
approval of the April 1, 2015 rates that contains the following modifications:

a. MLTC transition rates must be phased out;

b. Documentation must be submitted identifying the unique and cumulative impact of
the various capitation rate withholds;

c. Documentation must be submitted assessing gaps in rate setting for MLTC plans that
necessitate funds to mitigate risks.

Behavioral Health Services Furnished by MMMC, HIV SNPs, and HARPs. To the
extent that an MCO is not able to meet the requirements for the management of the
expanded behavioral health services, the MCO must contract with a managed care
behavioral health organization to manage those services for enrollees. If the MCO
network is unable to provide necessary medical services covered under the contract to a
particular enrollee, the MCO will be required to cover these services out of network for
the enrollee. This includes up to at least 2023 during which time the MCO will reimburse
OMH ambulatory licensed and OASAS certified providers the FFS fee schedule to ensure
continuity of care. MCOs must pay at least the FFS fee schedule for 24 months for the
following services: Other Licensed Practitioner (OLP), Crisis Intervention, Community
Psychiatric Support and Treatment (CPST), Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR), and
Family and Youth Peer Support. After 90 days, the MCO may apply utilization review
criteria to individuals under the care of non-participating providers. Plans will be required
to authorize services and reimburse providers whether the behavioral health provider is
contracted with the health plans or is an out of network provider. New York will
reimburse MCOs for VFCA perdiem/Preventive Residential Treatment Services on a non-
risk basis subject to the non-risk UPL at 42 CFR 447.362. The MCO must pay the FFS fee
schedule as long as the Preventive Residential Treatment Services are non-risk.
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10.10.

10.11.

10.12.

10.13.

10.14.

a. For SUD services and the delivery system changes associated with the new
demonstration services and resulting state plan amendments including changes under
the CMS Innovation Accelerator Program (1AP) and with CMS approval, the state
may require the MCOs through their contracts to adopt system-wide changes and
rates to ensure that the innovations are adopted in a consistent manner statewide.

Independent Consumer Support Program. To support the beneficiary’s experience
receiving and applying to receive long term services and supports in a managed care
environment, the state shall create and maintain a permanent independent consumer
support program to assist beneficiaries in understanding the coverage model and in the
resolution of problems regarding services, coverage, access and rights.

Organizational Structure. The Independent Consumer Support Program shall operate
independently from any MRT MCO. Additionally, to the extent possible, the program
shall also operate independently of the state Medicaid agency.

Accessibility. The services of the Independent Consumer Support Program shall be
available to all Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in MRT who need LTSS (institutional,
residential and community based) and must be accessible through multiple entryways
(e.g., phone, internet, office) and also provide outreach in the same manner as appropriate.

Functions. The Independent Consumer Support Program shall assist beneficiaries to
navigate and access covered LTSS, including the following activities:

a. offer beneficiaries support in the pre-enrollment state, such as unbiased health plan
choice counseling and general program-related information;

b. serve as an access point for complaints and concerns about health plan enrollment,
access to services and other related matters;

c. help enrollees understand the fair hearing, grievance and appeal rights and processes
within the health plan and at the state level, and assist them through the process if
needed/requested; and

d. conduct trainings with MRT MCO and providers oncommunity-based resources and
supports that can be linked with covered plan benefits.

Staffing. The Independent Consumer Support Program must employ individuals who are
knowledgeable about the state’s Medicaid programs; beneficiary protections and rights
under Medicaid managed care arrangements; and the health and service needs of persons
with complex needs, including those with a chronic condition, disability, and cognitive or
behavioral needs.
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10.15.

10.16.

10.17.

10.18.

10.19.

Data Collection and Reporting. The Independent Consumer Support Program shall track
the volume and nature of beneficiary contacts and the resolution of such contacts on a
schedule and manner determined by the state, but no less frequently than quarterly.

Geographic expansion of MLTC and LTSS in MMMC. In any geographic location
where the state is mandating MLTC or LTSS in MMMC, the state must have the
Independent Consumer Support Program in place at least 30 days prior to enrollment
procedures for that geographic location.

Required Monitoring Activities by the State and/or External Quality Review
Organization (EQRO). The state’s EQR process for the MMMC and MLTC plans shall
meet all the requirements of 42 CFR 8438 Subpart E. In addition, the state, or its EQRO
shall monitor and annually evaluate the MCO/PIHPs performance on specific new
requirements under mandatory enrollment of individuals utilizing long term services and
supports. The state shall provide an update of the processes used to monitor the following
activities as well as the outcomes of the monitoring activities within the annual report in
STC 14.7. The new requirements include, but are not limited to the following:

a. MLTC Plan Eligibility Assessments. To ensure that approved instruments are
being used and applied appropriately and as necessary, and to ensure that individuals
being served with LTSS meet the MLTC program eligibility requirements for plan
enrollment. The state will also monitor assessments conducted by the plan where
individuals are deemed ineligible for enrollment in an MLTCplan.

b. Service Plans. To ensure that MCOs are appropriately creating and implementing
service plans based on the enrollee’s identified needs.

c. MCO credentialing and/or verification policies. To ensure that LTSS services are
provided by qualified providers.

Access to Care, Network Adequacy and Coordination of Care Requirements for
Long Term Services and Supports (LTSS). The state shall set specific access and
coordination requirements for MCO. These standards should take into consideration
individuals with special health care needs, out of network requirements if a provider is not
available withinthe specific access standard, ensuring choice of provider with capacity to
serve individuals, time/distance standards for providers who do not travel to the
individual’s home, and physical accessibility of covered services. The MLTC or MMMC
plan is not permitted to set these standards.

Demonstrating Network Adequacy. Annually, each MCO must provide adequate
assurances that it has sufficient capacity to serve the expected enrollment in its servicearea
and offers an adequate coverage of benefits as described for the anticipated number of
enrollees in the service area.
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10.20.

10.21.

10.22.

a. The state must verify these assurances by reviewing demographic, utilizationand
enrollment data for enrollees in the demonstration as well as:

i. the number and types of providers available to provide covered services to the
demonstration population;

ii. the number of network providers accepting the new demonstration population;
and

Iii. the geographic location of providers and demonstration populations, as shown
through GeoAccess, similar software or other appropriate methods.

b. The state must submit the documentation required in subparagraphs (i) — (iii) above
to CMS with each annual report.

c. Enrollees and their representatives must be provided with reference documentsto
maintain information about available providers and services in their plans.

Advisory Committee as required in 42 CFR 8438. The state must maintain for the
duration of the demonstration a managed care advisory group comprised of individualsand
interested parties appointed pursuant to state law by the Legislature and Governor. To the
extent possible, the state will attempt to appoint individuals qualified to speak on behalf of
seniors and persons with disabilities, including individuals with developmental
disabilities, regarding the impact and effective implementation of the demonstration on
individuals receiving LTSS.

Health Services to Native Americans Populations. The plan currently in place for
patient management and coordination of services for Medicaid-eligible Native Americans
developed in consultation with the Indian tribes and/or representatives from the Indian
health programs located in participating counties shall continue in force for this extension
period.

Requirements for risk-based managed care plans.

a. For risk-based plans, the state must submit the plan-generated reports detailed in 42
CFR 438.8(Kk) as well as any other documentation used to determine compliance
with 42 CFR 438.8(k) to CMS at DMCPMLR@cms.hhs.gov.

i. For managed care plans that delegate risk to subcontractors, the state’s review
of compliance with 42 CFR 438.8(k) must consider MLR requirements related
to such subcontractors; see https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-
guidance/downloads/cib051919.pdf. The state must submit its plan to
operationalize STC 10.22.a.i through 10.22.a.v no later than six months after
the demonstration approval. This plan must outline key deliverables and
timelines to meet the requirements of STC 10.22.a. through 10.22.e.
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b. Effective April 1, 2025, the state must require risk-based plans contracted with the
state to impose reporting requirements equivalent to the information required in 42
CFR 438.8(Kk) on their subcontractor plans or entities.

c. No later than 1 year from date in 10.22.b, the state must require risk-based plans
contracted with the state to impose remittance requirements equivalent to 42 CFR
438.8(j) on their subcontractor plans or entities.

d. STC 10.22.a,,10.22.b, and 10.22.c must apply for all of the following entities:

I. Risk-based plans for which the state receives federal financial participation for
associated expenditures;

ii. Full and partially delegated plans;

iii.  Other subcontractors, as applicable, that assume delegated risk from either the
primary managed care plan contracted with the state, or plans referenced in
STC 10.22.d.ii; and

iv. Other subcontractors, as applicable, that assume delegated risk from entities
referenced in STC 10.22.d.iii.

e. The state must work with CMS to effectuate an audit of the MLR data for all
complete rating periods (i.e., MLR reporting periods) in this 1115 demonstration
package. Final audit results and reporting must be provided to CMS no later than
two years after the expiration of the current demonstration period.

f. The state will update the managed care plan contract language to require managed
care plans to provide HRSN services as described in STC 6.19. When HRSN
services are included in risk-based capitation rates, as outlined in STC 6.15, HRSN
services should be reported in the MLR reports as incurred claims. Managed care
plans should not report HRSN services in the MLR until after the transition to
include HRSN services in risk-based capitation rates. Managed care plans should
report HRSN services paid on an at-risk basis, including care coordination, in the
MLR.

i. The state must develop an MLR monitoring and oversight process specific to
HRSN services. This process must be submitted to CMS, for review and
approval, no later than 18 months prior to the implementation of HRSN
services in risk-based capitation rates. The state shall submit this process to
CMS at DMCPMLR@cms.hhs.gov. This process must specify how HRSN
services will be identified for inclusion in capitation rate setting and in the
MLR numerator. The state’s plan must indicate how expenditures for HRSN
administrative costs and infrastructure will be identified and reported in the
MLR as non-claims costs.
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11. DESIGNATED STATE HEALTH PROGRAMS

11.1. The state may claim FFP for designated state health programs subject to the limits
described below. This DSHP authority will allow the state to support DSHP-Funded
Initiatives, as described in STC 11.3. This DSHP authority will be available from DY 25-
DY 28.

a. The DSHP will have an established limit in the amount of $3,981,442,500 total
computable expenditures, in aggregate, for DY 25-DY 28.

b. The state may claim FFP for up to the annual amounts outlined in Table 11, plus any
unspent amounts from prior years. In the event that the state does not claim the full
amount of FFP for a given demonstration year, the unspent amounts will roll over to
one or more demonstration years not to exceed this demonstration period, and the
state may claim the remaining amount in a subsequent demonstration year.

Table 11. Annual Limits in Total Computable Expenditures for DSHP

DY 25 DY 26 DY 27 DY 28 Total

01/09/2024 to | 04/01/2024 to | 04/01/2025 to | 04/01/2026 to
03/31/2024 03/31/2025 03/31/2026 03/31/2027

Total $1.51B $916M $836M $717M $3.981B
Computable
Expenditures

c. The state must contribute $351,303,750 (state share) in original, non-freed up DSHP
funds, for the remaining demonstration period ending on March 31, 2027, towards
its initiatives described in STC 11.3. These funds may only derive from other
allowable sources of non-federal share and must otherwise meet all applicable
requirements of these STCs and the Medicaid statute and regulations.

d. The state attests, as a condition of receipt of FFP under the DSHP expenditure
authority, that all non-federal share for the DSHP is allowable under all applicable
statutory and regulatory requirements, including section 1903(w) of the Act and its
implementing regulations. The state acknowledges that approval of the DSHP
expenditure authority does not constitute approval of the underlying sources of non-
federal share, which may be subject to CMS financial review.

e. As a post-approval protocol, the state shall submit an Approved DSHP List
identifying the specific state programs for which FFP in expenditures can be claimed
within 90 days of the demonstration approval date. The Approved DSHP List will be
subject to CMS approval and will be limited to programs that are population- or
public health-focused, aligned with the objectives of the Medicaid program with no
likelihood that the program will frustrate or impede the primary objective of

New York Medicaid Redesign Demonstration Page 91 of 217
Demonstration Approval Period: April 1, 2022 through March 31, 2027
Amended January 9, 2024



Medicaid to provide coverage of services for low-income and vulnerable
populations, and serve a community largely made up of low-income individuals.
Only after CMS approves the list and ensures that none of the requested state
programs fall within the exclusions listed in STC 11.2 can the state begin claiming
FFP for DSHP expenditures. The Approved DSHP List will be appended to the
STCs as Attachment N.

11.2. Prohibited DSHP Expenditures.

a. Allowable DSHP expenditures do not include any expenditures that are funded by
federal grants or other federal sources (for example, American Rescue Plan Act
funding, grants from the Health Resources and Services Administration, the Centers
for Disease Control and Prevention, etc.) or that are included as part of any
maintenance of effort or non-federal share expenditure requirements of any federal
grant.

b. Additionally, allowable DSHP expenditures do not include expenditures associated
with the provision of non-emergency care to individuals who do not meet citizenship
or immigration status requirements to be eligible for Medicaid. To implement this
limitation, 9.2 percent of total provider expenditures or claims through DSHP
identified as described in STC 11.1 will be treated as expended for non-emergency
care to individuals who do not meet citizenship or immigration status requirements,
and thus not matchable. This adjustment is reflected in the total computable amounts
of DSHP described in STC 11.1 and will be made prior to the state submitting
claims via the CMS-64/ MBES system.

c. The following types of expenditures are not permissible DSHP expenditures:
expenditures that are already eligible for federal Medicaid matching funds or other
sources of federal funding, that are generally part of normal operating costs that
would be included in provider payment rates, that are not likely to promote the
objectives of Medicaid, or are otherwise prohibited by federal law. Exclusions that
have historically fallen into these categories include, but are not limited to:

i. Bricks and mortar;
ii. Shelters, vaccines, and medications for animals;

iii. Coverage/services specifically for individuals who are not lawfully present or
are undocumented,;

iv. Revolving capital funds; and

v. Non-specific projects for which CMS lacks sufficient information to ascertain
the nature and character of the project and whether it is consistent with these
STCs.
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11.3. DSHP-Funded Initiatives.

a.

C.

Definition. DSHP-funded initiatives are Medicaid or CHIP section 1115
demonstration activities supported by DSHPs.

Requirements. Expenditures for DSHP-funded initiatives are limited to costs not
otherwise matchable under the state plan. CMS will only approve those DSHP-
funded initiatives that it determines to be consistent with the objectives of the
Medicaid statute; specifically, to expand coverage (e.g., new eligibility groups or
benefits), improve access to covered services including home- and community-based
services and behavioral health services, improve quality by reducing health
disparities, or increase the efficiency and quality of care. Funding for DSHP-funded
initiatives will not be supplanting, nor merely supplementing existing services or
programs. DSHP-funded initiatives must be new services or programs within the
state. Funding for DSHP-funded initiatives specifically associated with
infrastructure start-up costs for new initiatives is time limited to the current
demonstration period and will not be renewed.

Approved DSHP-Funded Initiatives. The initiatives listed below are approved
DSHP-funded initiatives for this demonstration. Any new DSHP-funded initiative
requires approval from CMS via an amendment to the demonstration that meets the
applicable transparency requirements.

I. HRSN Services
ii. HRSN Infrastructure
iii. Transportation, Cooking Supplies, and Brokerage Fees
iv. HERO
v. Workforce Initiatives

1. The state must not use freed up dollars from the state workforce
DSHPs to fund the 1115 demonstration workforce initiatives.

11.4. DSHP Claiming Protocol. The state will develop and submit to CMS, within 150
calendar days of the approval of the demonstration, a DSHP Claiming Protocol subject to
CMS approval with which the state will be required to comply in order to receive FFP in
DSHP expenditures. State expenditures for the DSHP must be documented in accordance
with the protocol. The state is not eligible to receive FFP until the protocol is approved by
CMS, and upon approval, the state may only claim FFP for DSHP expenditures
retrospectively to the effective date of the demonstration amendment that added this STC.
Once approved by CMS, the protocol will be appended as Attachment O to these STCs,
and thereafter may be changed or updated only with CMS approval. Changes and updates
are to be applied prospectively. In order to claim FFP for DSHP expenditures, the state
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will provide CMS a summary worksheet that identifies DSHP expenditures by program
each quarter.

a. For all eligible DSHP expenditures, the state will maintain and make available to
CMS upon request:

i. Certification or attestation of expenditures.

ii. Actual expenditure data from state financial information system or state client
sub-system. The Claiming Protocol will describe the procedures used that
ensure that FFP is not claimed for the non-permissible expenditures listed in
STC 11.2.

iii. The state will claim FFP for DSHP quarterly based on actual expenditures.

11.5. DSHP Claiming Process. Documentation of all DSHP expenditures must be clearly
outlined in the state’s supporting work papers and be made available to CMS. Federal
funds must be claimed within two years after the calendar quarter in which the state
disburses expenditures for the DSHPs.

a. Sources of non-federal funding must be compliant with section 1903(w) of the Act
and applicable implementing regulations. To the extent that the DSHPs receive
federal funds from any other federal programs, such funds shall not be used as a
source of non-federal share to support expenditures for DSHPs or DSHP-funded
initiatives under this demonstration.

b. The administrative costs associated with DSHPs (that are not generally part of
normal operating costs for service delivery) shall not be included in any way as
demonstration and/or other Medicaid expenditures.

c. DSHP will be claimed at the general administrative matching rate of 50 percent.

d. Expenditures will be claimed in accordance with CMS-approved DSHP Claiming
Protocol in Attachment O.

11.6. Sustainability Plan. The DSHP Sustainability Plan will describe the scope of DSHP-
funded initiatives the state wants to maintain and the strategy to secure resources to
maintain these initiatives beyond the current approval period. The state shall submit the
DSHP Sustainability Plan to CMS no later than December 31, 2025, after the approval of
this authority. Upon CMS approval, the plan will be appended as Attachment Q to these
STCs. Any future modifications for the DSHP Sustainability Plan will req